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Introduction

In the Fall of 2019, LLB Architects and their team of architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical,
plumbing, and fire protection consultants conducted an Existing Conditions Assessment of the subject
property located at 255 Great Road and associated parking lot.

This study was developed to inform interested parties of the viability of using this building and the
adjacent surface parking lots as a future home for a yet to be determined municipal program. This report
is accompanied with numerical and photographic information to support the findings, as well as
recommendations where necessary.

The following report is presented in five parts, beginning with a high level summary and progressing into
further detail. The first part of this report introduces the project, summarizes the findings, and describes
the methodology used and assumptions made to aid future analysis and decision making. The second
part of this report assesses the existing building from a building code, zoning, and accessibility
standpoint. In the third part, this team has provided detailed descriptions of each major component of
the existing building, including the roof, siding, masonry and interior conditions. Here, this report
provides a more focused understanding of the current conditions of the building. Included in each of
these component assessments is our team'’s professional opinion as to the predicted life expectancy
based on the current conditions observed. Following these, in a fourth part, are the supporting reports
from the team'’s consulting engineers’ assessments of the building and its associated parcel. In addition to
the structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and fire protection reports, a copy of the civil report
created by CDW Consulting is included. Finally, copies of the building's documentation have been
provided for reference as an exhibit at the end of this document.
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Suary f Findings

Architectural Assessment

LLB Architects conducted a visual assessment of
the existing building and its systems. The overall
architectural assessment is described in detail in
the Existing Conditions Survey (part ) of this
report.

The Roofing System is reaching the end of its life
expectancy. Several areas of the roofing insulation
were observed to be soft with separation from the
roofing membrane indicating likely water damage
and potential for leaks.

Recommendation: Replace the roof during the
initial building renovations.

The Windows on the building are showing signs of
aging, but can remain in use. The points of the
most wear happen at the sealant joint between the
sash (frame) and insulated glass unit (IGU) and can
be easiliy seen as “oozing” and dripping.

Recommendation: Windows should be repaired
or replaced during the initial building renovations
to prevent leaks, however this failed sealant joint is
typically installed in a factory setting- and therefore
full window replacement is most likely required.
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Sealants at masonry to wood, wood to wood and
others appear to be falling or have failed and might
be causing water damage.

Recommendation: The Sealants should be
replaced during the initial building renovations to
prevent further damage.

The exterior enclosure of the building is painted
wood clapboard and masonry comprised of brick.
Repointing work on the exterior masonry was
completed during the renovation removing the
ATM. Overall there are areas that are showing signs
of loss and deterioration and should be addressed
to prevent further damage.

Recommendation: Open masonry joints should be
addressed immediatley as they permit water
infiltration.



Structural Assessment

Structural conditions at the 255 Great Road
building were observed by Roome & Gauricino via
available documents. For the full report, refer to
the Supporting Reports (part IV) of this report.

Generally speaking, floor and roof construction
appear to be performing satisfactorily. There are
no apparent signs of structural distress that would
indicate significantly overstressed, deteriorated, or
failed structural members.

Foundations appear to be performing adequately.
There are no signs of significant total or differential
settlements.
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Mechanical Assessment

HVAC Heating System:

The building heating system consists of two (2) gas
fired HB Smith cast iron sectional boilers, each with
a capacity of 1,139 MBTU/hr. Boilers appear to have
been installed in 1988 and they are about thirty (30)
years old. The boilers appear to be in good

condition but are approaching their life expectancy.

Recommendation: Boilers should be replaced
between 7-10 years.

Hot water from the boilers is circulated via base
mounted hot water pumps and supply hot water to
the two (2) main air handling units on the
mezzanine above the pumps. Hot water is also
supplied to perimeter radiation units under the
exterior windows. The pumps appear to be in good
condition.

Recommendation: Pumps should be replaced
between 7-10 years.

Cooling System:

The cooling system consists of a water cooler
(cooling tower) York chiller installed in 2017. The
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chiller is a scroll type chiller with four (4)
compressors and one hundred fifty (150) ton
capacity. The chiller is only two (2) years old and is
in very good condition. Chilled water pumps are
base mounted and supply chilled water to the two
(2) main building air handling units.

Recommendation: Chiller replacement between
20-25 years.

There is a BAC water cooling tower which supplies
condenser water to the water-cooled chiller in the
sub-sub-basement. The cooling tower appears to
be approximately four (4) years' old and is in good
condition. The tower has chemical treatment
system which is located in the Janitor's room on the
top floor of the building. The system appears to be
in good condition and maintained.

Recommendation: Tower replacement between
12-15 years.

Condenser water pumps are located in the sub-
sub-basement near the chiller and appear to be in
good condition.

Recommendation: Condenser pumps
replacement 7-10 years.



Air Handling System:

The building is air conditioned and ventilated by
two (2) main air handling units located on the
basement mezzanine. The units are Carrier air
handling units which appear to have been installed
around 1988. The units are about thirty (30) years
old and are approaching their life expectancy. The
overall condition of the units are good and, with
proper maintenance, the units will operate well
before any major overhaul would be required.

Recommendation: Rebuild of AHU's between 10-15
years.

The AHU's supply main air risers are at the east
side of the building behind the elevators and a riser
in the north-east corner of the building. Supply
ducts take-off at each floor and supply variable air
volume boxes serving spaces on each floor.

Recommendation: Ductwork replacement 25
years.

Space Air Conditioning:

There are variable air volume (VAV) boxes
throughout the floors. VAV boxes are single duct
boxes with space thermostats which appear to be
pneumatic controls. Several boxes have electric

coils serving some areas. Perimeter of the building
has built-in hot water heaters under the windows.

Recommendation: VAV boxes should be replaced
between 5-10 years as the controls are pneumatic
and should transition to electric/DDC controls.

The top floor assembly room (Room 516) is served
by two (2) Trane rooftop units. The units were
installed in 2002 and are sixteen (16) years old and
are approaching their life expectancy. The units
appear to be in good condition and well
maintained. With good maintenance, the units
should have several years left before they need
replacing.

Recommendation: RTU’s should be replaced
within 5 years.

Telecommunications/Electric Rooms:

There are two (2) Mitsubishi split heat pumps which
serve the Tele Data Rooms. The condenser portion
of the units are located on the roof near the
elevator and the indoor fan units are located in the
spaces they serve. The units are fairly new and in
good condition.

Recommendation: Heat pumps should be
replaced 10-15 years.
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Electrical Assessment

Normal Distribution System:

The electric service is derived from two (2) utility
company (NGRID) network transformers housed in
a dedicated vault at the basement level. A 2000A,
480Y/277V, three phase main switchboard is fed via
2000A bus duct from the network transformer.

The switchboard is manufactured by Westinghouse
Pow-R-Line series and was installed in 1988. The
switchboard is in good condition and appears to
have adequate spare capacity for future expansion.
It was noted that the egress door from the Main
Electric Room was not equipped with panic
hardware as required per 2017 NEC Article 110.26(C)

(3).

Power is distributed from the main switchboard to
centrally located electric closets on each floor.
Branch panelboards rated at 480Y/277V provide
power to lighting and large mechanical loads.
Dry-type transformers and panelboards rated at
208Y/120V provide power to receptacle and general
power loads. The branch distribution equipment is
manufactured by Westinghouse and is in good
condition. The panelboards appear to have
adequate spare breaker capacity for future
expansion.

A motor control center manufactured by
Westinghouse series 2100 distributes power to
miscellaneous mechanical loads within the Boiler
Room. It was noted that check metering was
provided to monitor AHU-1 and AHU-2. It is
assumed that the metering was installed when the
building was occupied by Paul Revere Insurance
Company and is no longer active.

Recommendation: Provide infrared testing/
maintenance on main switchboard. Remove check
metering system.

Emergency Distribution System:

The emergency service is derived from a diesel-
fired standby generator rated at 125kW/156.25kVA
with remote double walled one hundred fifty (150)
gallon fuel tank. The generator is manufactured by
Kohler and is housed in a dedicated room at the
basement level. The testing/log book indicates that
regular exercising and maintenance is being
performed. A single automatic transfer switch
manufactured by Asco feeds a 480Y/277V
emergency panelboard that distributes power to
centrally located emergency electric closets on

14 | LLB Architects

1201240 voL 78

each floor. Emergency power is provided to
optional standby (NEC Article 702) loads only.

The following is a summary of the standby loads
powered from the emergency distribution system:

«  Two (2) passenger elevators and one (1) freight
elevator, including related machine room
equipment.

+ Freeze protection - boilers, pumps and stairwell
cabinet unit heaters.

*  BAS system.
* Handicap assist door openers.
+ Telecom head end equipment.

+ Corridor receptacles.

«  Fire alarm control panel (redundant emergency
power source to batteries).

Recommendation: Generator should be replaced
within 5-10 years based on industry standard life
expectancy.

The lighting system throughout the building
consists of fluorescent fixtures with LED wallpacks
on the exterior at the egress doors. HID flood lights



are mounted on the roof perimeter. In general, the
foot-candle levels throughout the building appear
to be adequate. The common areas (corridors,
public restrooms) and open office spaces are
controlled via a central lighting control system
manufactured by GE. Master control stations have
been provided in corridors and open office areas.
Occupancy sensor control was installed during the
2014 renovations for the enclosed offices,
conference rooms and support areas. It was noted
that daylight harvesting and light reduction as
required by 2015 IECC has not been provided.
Future renovations could trigger compliance with
this code as required by 2015 IECC per 780 CMR
Massachusetts State Building Code.

Egress lighting is provided in corridors via
emergency battery units. It is assumed that the
remaining spaces (open offices, public restrooms,
etc.) are equipped with emergency battery ballast
based on the DCF -DTA renovation project
drawings dated 03/10/2014 to achieve the required
emergency lighting levels along the egress path.
Further evaluation is needed.

Recommendation: Replace the lighting system
with LED and upgrade controls system to meet
current IECC requirements.

The Fire Alarm System for the building appears
adequate and in compliance with current code. It
does not require any major upgrades or
replacements at this time for its current use. The
fire alarm system should be replaced and designed
to support any major renovations.

Recommendation: Replace the system with
emergency voice evacuation notification due to the
change in use to Group E.

The Telecom System telephone service entrance
equipment provided by Verizon is located in the
Main Electric Room at the basement level. The MDF
room is located on the second floor. Distribution
racks have been provided in the centrally located
electric rooms on each level. Category 5e cabling
has been provided to the devices with Category 6
patch cords.

Recommendation: Expand the existing system to
meet space/programming requirements. No
significant upgrades are anticipated.

This building is not equipped with a lightning
protection system.
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Plumbing Assessment

Building plumbing systems consist of stacked toilet
rooms for men and women, adjacent janitors’
rooms and drinking fountains.

Domestic hot water consists of one 82-gallon
capacity heater installed in 2010 and point of use
electric domestic hot water at various sink/coffee
stations.

Recommendation: New loading on the heater
should be evaluated with major renovations to
ensure capacity matches demand.

Internal roof drainage consists of integral roof
drains with strainers.

Recommendation: Maintain roof drainage to be
clear and free of debris and replace when the roof
replacement is done.

Plumbing systems, fixtures and equipment
generally appear to be in good condition.
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Fire Protection Assessment

The building appears to be a fully automated
sprinklered building. Sprinkler main and branch
distribution piping provides a complete automatic
fire suppression system for the Building. System
logs indicate that the system is regularly tested and
maintained and is in very good condition,
confirmed by presence of up-to-date inspection
tags on each system valve.

Recommendation: Replace according to a 20-year
plan along with regular inspection and
maintenance. With major renovations planned, it
should be understood that the existing fire
protection system should be fully designed to
accommodate new space configurations and uses.

Refer to NV5 SEVEN HILLS CHARTER SCHOOL
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT - DRAFT dated JULY
11, 2019 in the Supporting Reports (part IV) of this
report.










Methodology

This assessment includes documentation of
building and site components at 255 Great Road
Littleton, Massachusetts. The resulting analysis is a
distillation of broad-range and detailed
observations made by a team of consultants from
architectural, civil, mechanical, electrical, plumbing,
fire protection and structural disciplines. The
primary objective of the assessment was to identify
and observe systems, assemblies, and/or
components of the facility and adjacent parking lot
and to provide an analysis of the existing
conditions as well as additional short-term
recommendations for deficient items that may
impact or influence the purchase or negotiations of
this property. All observations and
recommendations made by the team were the
result of existing document review, interviews, and
field surveys, checklists and drone photography.

The majority of information was collected via the
investigation (walkthrough) process in which each
team member visually observed the facility
pertinent to their specific trade and expertise.
Deficiencies that were visible and readily accessible
were collected, noted, and organized by LLB
Architects in the form of this consolidated report.
Significant deficiencies are identified, refer to later
section this report. Building components were
photographed at interior and exterior locations,
highlighting building envelope, roofing, structural
systems (where readily accessible), representative
interiors, and any unique or unusual spaces.

LLB also deployed our drone with a camera on this
project which permitted us to more closely observe
and evaluate conditions of the existing fagade and
roof area that would have otherwise been difficult
and costly to see without the use of a lift. The
drone was also able to capture clear overhead
images of the parking lot to support the civil
engineer in their efforts.

In an effort to collect and synthesize assessment
information efficiently, LLB Architects has
developed a process to execute and process the
work. All collected information is organized by
discipline, and then by building component (i.e.
roofing, masonry, etc.). This includes summarized
descriptions supported by supplemental reports
(refer to the Existing Conditions Survey, Part Ill, and
Supporting Reports, Part IV, of this report).

Observation Scope

Site and Civil: A general assessment of the existing
site conditions for the project site was conducted
by a licensed civil engineer. Record documents
aided in the assessment including utility records
from the Town of Littleton Public Work and Parks
Department, ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey Plans,
Geographic Information System (GIS) data, and
existing record plans provided by the client.

Structural Frame and Building Envelope: Visual
identification of primary type of structure (steel/
wood frame, etc.), substructure including
foundation walls, slab-on-grade, basement
enclosure, superstructure including floor and roof
framing (where readily accessible), building
envelope including facades, curtain wall systems,
glazing systems, exterior sealants, balconies,
porches and other architectural features of
importance or noted as deficient. Observations of
the building's exterior are generally viewed from
the ground and not by special conveying, unless
alternative vantage points from balconies or
adjacent buildings were available. Analysis from a
licensed structural engineer was conducted and
those findings are included in this report.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Roofing: Identification of the material of the
exposed membrane/material. Observations were
made to note any deficiencies in drainage, damage
to the membrane system, and signs of potential
leaks occurring on the interior ceiling surfaces.
Roofing was accessed directly wherever possible,
with the exception of the elevator penthouse
roofing.

Interior Elements: Visual inspection of typical
occupied spaces including lobbies, corridors, office
spaces, restrooms, and special or unusual areas.
Observations and deficiencies are noted for typical
floor, wall, and ceiling finishes. Analyses of
furnishings, fixtures, equipment, space utilization,
space suitability, and user comfort issues were not
conducted as a part of this report. It is understood
that a major renovation would occur to convert the
use to and Assembly Facility, and therefore most
interior finishes would be removed.

Plumbing: Identification of the sanitary, storm, and
supply piping material, fixtures, domestic hot
water, and other special fixtures. Deficiencies are
noted for any distribution and fixtures which are
damaged or beyond apparent useful life.
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Heating, Venting, and Cooling: Generation and
distribution system, observed for components and
assemblies past useful life or damaged. Any
equipment that is shutdown or not operational is
observed as an opinion of its condition or
deficiency.

Electrical: Identification and observation of the
service provided, size, visual of the distribution
system including panels, transformers, meters,
emergency generation, and exit signs.

Fire Protection: Identification and observation of
fire protection systems including sprinklers,
standpipes, fire alarms, panels, smoke detectors,
and other equipment.

Life Safety: Visual identification related to building
egress and their relationship to apparent
conformance with original design intent.
Application of fire protection systems including
sprinklers, standpipes, fire alarms, panels, smoke
detectors, and other equipment.



Exclusions

The following items have been excluded from the
scope of this study:

«  Utility infrastructure including but not limited
to filtration, transformers, telecommunications
and subsurface storm/sewer, fiber optics.

«  Structural analysis (loads, calculations, etc.)
« Roof core testing, or Infrared Scanning

* Hazardous materials

* Energy Modelling

Additional Study and Monitoring Costs

Some observations suggested remedies that
require further research, testing, exploratory work,
design, engineering, or a combination thereof, all
of which are outside the scope of this assessment.

In those cases, the observation was noted as an
item to study or monitor.

Opinions of remedies and costs should only be
construed as preliminary, order-of-magnitude
budgets. Actual costs will most likely vary from the
consultant's opinions on matters such as type and
design of suggested remedy, quality of materials
and installation, manufacturer and type of
equipment or system selected, field conditions,
phasing of the work, project delivery method, and
market conditions.

Field survey processes

Walk-through surveys were conducted for the
collection of facilities and features at the 255 Great
Road property and building.

The purpose of each field survey was to visually
observe the facility to gather life cycle and short-
term deficiency information that were visible and
readily accessible through non-destructive testing.

The facility was photographed from the interior,
exterior, and above the roof highlighting
components, representative conditions, and any
unique or unusual areas of interest.

Document review and interview processes

The purpose of including document review and
interviews was to supplement the field survey and
to assist the team’s understanding of the facility
and any pre-existing deficiencies or ongoing
maintenance efforts.

A variety of existing documents, such as plans and
reports, were obtained in the discovery stage of the
project. Information of primary interest to the
assessment included records indicating the age of
building systems and components, studies,
historical data, as-built conditions, and quantitative
data.

Interviews with property managers were conducted
before and during the field survey to aid in
information collection, clarification on an
observation, or to obtain access to areas not
readily available to general building occupants.
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Building Code Analysis
Littleton Office Building
Littleton, Massachusetts

General Building Limitations as per reguirements
of the Massachusetts State Bulld!ng Code

I. Use Group B as per Building Code Section 2042

2. Height and area limitations of building (Table 503).
For tgpe 3B unprotectea construction
Height Limitations: 2 Stories or 20 feet
Aréa Limitations: Maximum 7200 Sqg. Ft.

Under section 506 .2 an area increase is allowed
with an automatic sprinkler system, 200%
fer | and 2 story buildings.

Allonable Building Square Foctage per floor:
7200 + 200% increase = 21600 sg. ft. per floor

design the Building height is 22-&"
Ergwi thegsq_uare Foctgge 'F?er floor e 1©27C v
The area increase allons the design to be under
construction type 5B.y

. Fire resistance rotings of structural elements
a) Exterior walls - no fire rating necessary
b) Fire walls & party walls - none preseht within the puilding
¢) Fire enclsures of exits - one hour required under (014 1]
d) Fire separation for shafts and elevator hoistway - one hour required
e) Smoke partitions betneen tenant spaces - none reguired
f) Smoke barriers - none reguired '
g) Interior walls - none required g
h) Floor ¢ roof construction - none reguired




Il . Existing Code Analysis
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Building Code Summary

Existing Building

The existing structure at 255 Great Road is currently determined to be a type “B" Business use inclusive of
storage use as incidental use over 100 square feet. The construction consists of original concrete
foundation and slab on grade with steel structural columns and beams, with engineered wood floor and
roof trusses, with wood and masonry cladding. For further description of the existing building structure,
please refer to the Preliminary Report completed by Room & Guaricino (refer to the Supporting Reports,
Part IV, of this report) This structural system classifies as Type VB, requiring the fire resistance ratings
highlighted in the chart below:

TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)
TYPE | TYPE Il TYPE Il TYPE IV] TYPE V
BUILDING ELEMENT
A B A B A B HT A

Primary structural frame! (see Section 202) 3¢ 2 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0
Bearing walls

Exterior® * 3 2 1 0 2 2 2 1 0

Interior 3 28 1 0 1 0 I/HT 1 0
Nonbearing walls and partitions

Exiorio See Table 602
Nonbearing walls and partitions See

Tntesiore 0 0 0 0 0 0 |Section| 0 0

602.4.6

Floor construction and associated secondary members 2 2 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0

{see Section 202)
Roof construction and associated secondary members b 5 e : be be

{see Section 202) ' 1 L 0 1 0 HT 1 0

For 8I: 1 foot =304.8 mm.

a. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced by 1 hour where supporting a roof only.

b. Except in Group F-1, H, M and S-1 occupancies, fire protection of structural members shall not be required, including protection of roof framing and decking
where every part of the roof construction is 20 feet or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shall be allowed to be
used for such unprotected members.

. In all occupancies, heavy timber shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less fire-resistance rating is required.

. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.

. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see Table 602).

. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10.

oo oo

Through on site observation and review of the construction documentation from the most recent
renovations and additions, this team has determined that these fire ratings are met. These Code
regulations would have to be evaulated against any proposed program uses.
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Littleton, MA

. ‘w

Lo
o

Residential

Town of Littleton, MA Zoning District map as amended. 255 Great Road is within the “B” Business zone.
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Town of Littleton, MA Zoning Ordinance, Use Regulation Schedule, as amended. Municipal Use Permitted in “B” Business District.
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Zoning

Existing Zoning Overview

255 Great Road is within the Business District (B). There are minimal use restrictions in this zone, allowing
this building to be renovated for any number of uses.

The adjacent surface parking lot is located on this property, and is also in the B: Business District. The
parking Regulations below identify requirements for parking based on building use. These regulations
would have to be evaulated against any proposed program uses.

§ 173-32. Parking requirements.

A. General. Adequate off-street parking must be provided to service all parking demand created by new construction,
whether through new structures or additions to old ones, and by change of use of existing structures. Such parking
shall be either on the same premises as the activity it services or within 300 feet on a separate parcel, which may
be jointly used with other premises for this purpose, provided that the continued joint use of such parcel is ensured
through an agreement recorded in the Registry of Deeds.

B. Schedule of parking area requirements. In applying for a building permit or certificate of use and occupancy, the
applicant must demonstrate that the following minimums will be met, unless, in performing site plan review (see
§ 173-16), the Planning Board determines that special circumstances render a lesser provision adequate for all
parking needs. If such lesser provision is allowed, the Planning Board may impose such conditions as it deems
necessary. Applicant is encouraged to consider shared parking as a possible means of reducing total parking area,
subject to Planning Board approval.

[Amended 5-8-1995 ATM, Art. 32; 5-4-1998 ATM, Art. 34; 5-8-2000 ATM, Art. 27; 11-8-2005 STM, Art. 5]

(1) Dwellings: two spaces per dwelling unit.
(2) Motels, hotels, lodging houses: one space per guest unit, plus one space per employee.
(3) Retail stores: one space per 150 square feet of leasable floor area.

(4) Offices: one space per 250 square feet of gross floor area, or, if the Planning Board determines that the
occupancy can adequately be predicted and controlled, one space per 1.25 employees on the largest shift.

(5) Industrial, wholesale: one space per 1.25 employees on the largest shift.

(6) Restaurants: one space per four seats, plus one space per employee on the larger shift.
(7) Places of assembly: one space per four seats.

(8) Hospitals: three spaces per bed.

(9) Nursing homes: one space per four beds.

(10) Bowling alleys: four spaces per lane.

(11) All others: one space per 250 square feet of gross leasable area.

(12) Motor vehicle service stations: one space per pump plus one space per employee, plus three spaces per
service bay.

(13) Motor vehicle service station with retail store: one space per pump, plus one space per employee, plus three
spaces per service bay, plus one space per 50 square feet of gross floor area.

(14) Self-storage facilities: two spaces per 10,000 square feet of gross floor area.

Town of Littleton, MA Zoning Ordinance, Parking Requirements, as amended.
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View of existing elevator at second floor.
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Accessibility

Existing Exterior Accessibility
Conditions

This property consists of one parcel, addressed as
255 Great Road, and consist of a surface parking lot
with +/- 72 parking spaces. There are 2 parking
spaces with shared center isle identified via painted
driveway markings and pole mounted signage.

There are three means of egress either at grade or
with exterior landings. These existing egress doors
are all a minimum of 34" clear. One is found at the
Southeast corner of the first floor at grade level,
and exits onto a concrete landing. The second at
grade exit is at the Northwest corner of the first
floor, and has direct access from the exist stair and
adajcent suite. The Main entry, at the West side of
the first floor and currently the main building
entrance, has access and is ADA complaint.

The existing 255 Great Road building is constructed
on a relativly flat site near the main entrance. At
the northwest corner, there is a slight grade change
from the lot over the septic tanks down to main
entrance. This slope may present some
accessibility concerns and should be further
evaluated.

Existing Interior Accessibility
Conditions

The existing vertical circulation consists of two
internal stairwells, one along the north side of the
building and one opposite of the one passenger
elevator together. This core contains other vertical
building services such as HVAC shafts, janitor
closets and electrical rooms at the central portion
of the building. The two stairwells serve as egress
for the building and each measures 44" wide.

The stairs themselves appear to be ADA /521 CMR
compliant in their existing configuration.

There are two multi-occupant restrooms on each
floor. Each restroom has two lavatories which are
installed at an ADA compliant height. The Women'’s
restroom has one standard toilet stall and one ADA
accessible stall. The Men'’s restroom has one urinal,
one standard toilet stall, and one ADA accessible
stall. These facilities appear to be ADA / 521 CMR
compliant in their existing configuration.

View of sloped parking lot at northwest corner.

View of ADA stall at typical restroom.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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Ponding on roofing at roof drain. Evidence of ponding of water near mechanical unit. Gap in base
flashing, chalk arrow (placed by others) points toward gap.

Evidence of water ponding, signs of aged flashings can Organic growth around base flashing and gap in flashing.
be seen where membranes seperate, or “pull back”.

Gap in base flashing. Seperation of what appears to be an already repaired joint
(via applied darker coating) occurring in mansard wall.



Roofing - EPDM

Recommendation:

Replace

Timeline:
0-5 Years

Roofing system is reaching the end of its life
expectancy; consider replacement during

building renovations.

Drone view of roofs and mechanical equipment

Existing System Overview

The existing roofing system, installed during the
1998 build, consists of an .060 elastomeric roofing
membrane adhered to 1” Rigid Insulation which has
been mechanically fastened over 3/4" plywood
deck and adhered to mansard roof structure.
Walkway pads are not installed. Edge conditions
consist of a copper metal coping with termination
bars. Elevator shaft is clad with exposed CMU and
roofed with EFDM membrane and metal fascia and
wall base flashing. The asphalt shingles and copper
roofs will be discussed in the next section.

Observed Conditions

This roofing system is 31 years old and is reaching
the end of its useful life expectancy. Several areas
of the roofing insulation were observed underfoot
to be soft with separation from the roofing
membrane indicating likely moisture infiltration.

Based on observed dried debirs, it appears that the
insulation has poor slope to the roof drains, or the
roof drains need cleaning. Standing water
(ponding) can deteriorate the roof membrane. The
NRCA Roofing Manual: Membrane Roofing Systems
states: “The criterion for judging proper slope for
drainage is that there be no ponding water on the roof
48 hours after a rain during conditions conductive to
drying."

There are no walkway pavers around the
equipment. Walkway pads can protect the roof
membrane from damage during mainteance. Itis
our suggestion that new walkway pads be included
in a roof replacement porject.

The membrane flashings are showing signs of
“pulling back” and shrinking. There are observed
openings in some of the joints which if not
addressed, might lead to leaks.

The elevator shaft is exposed masonry, joints and
face cmu appear to be in sound condition. The
sealants at through wall flashings are showing
signs of deterioration.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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Typical view from upper roof looking down the roof. Fallen piece of asphalt fiberglass shingle on northeast.



Roofing - Asphalt Shingle
Recommendation:

Reuse/Maintain

Timeline:
5-10 Years

Aluminum edge trim can be seen “rolling up/
out” at the intersection of the shingle and
gutter, but most likely can be repaired; consider

repairs during initial building renovations.

Existing System Overview

In addition to the EPDM rubber membrane which
exists on the upper roof, there also exists asphalt
fiberglass shingles and standing seam copper
roofing, including copper and aluminum gutters
and downspouts.

Observed Conditions

The asphalt fiberglass shingles identifed in the
construction set of drawings are 25 year Fiberglass
Shingles, manufacturer unkown, over 15# roofing
felt over 3/4” plywood roof sheathing.

The shingles for the most part appear to ne in
generally good shope, with little observed granular
loss. We did observe a 12"x12" piece of single on the
ground near the north east corner of the building,
but the drone photographs were not able to
identify the loss location.

The ashpalt shingle roof, being installed in 1998 is
roughly 21 years old. We anticipate that this roof
based on the observations that we made has in our
opinion another 10-15 years life expectancy before
replacement is required.

We suggest implimenting an inspection plan at the
end of the fall season to clean leaves, preiodically
during the winter after severe storms to identify ice
build up and damage in the gutters, and at the end
of the winter season.

There is some heat trace installed at certain
locations, we presume to aid in the melt of ice
occurring at the roof perimeter. Heat trace does
have benefits in some instances, but can
excaserbate the phenominom known as “ice-
daming”. This condition should be observed in the
winter monthes after a snow event to see the
effects of the heat trace.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Solder joint at copper gutter showing signs of repair and age. Failed copper cleats, observed from second floor window.



Roofing - Standing Seam

Recommendation:

Reuse/Maintain

Timeline:
20+ Years

Copper gutter solder joints are showing signs of
age but can be reused; consider repairs during

initial building renovations.

Existing System Overview

In addition to the EPDM rubber membrane which
exists on the upper roof, there also exists five
standing seam copper roofs, including copper
gutters and downspouts only over the building
entrance.

Observed Conditions

The existing standing seam copper roofs occur on
the north (1), south (2) and west (2) facades.
Generally the roofs appear to be in good condition
with no observed leaking. There a several locations
where 12" copper cleats have turned upward,
presumably from thermal expansion of the copper
pans, when inadequate thermal expansion is
provided for in the installation, the stresses of
thermal expansion are driven from the pans into
the cleats. Plan for near future repair of these
cleats.

We observed solder on the underside of the copper
gutter near the entrance, at the northwest corner.
this is most likely in response to a failed joint due
to repeated thermal cycles. This shoud be
inspected at the beginning of the fall season and
agian after winter season to confirm joint has not
failed.

Copper roofs, if installed correctly can last many
decades.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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in failed insulated glass unit most likely due to de-hermetization of the IGU and excess moisture condensating.

Evidence of sealant failure at sash head. Evidence of sealant failure, typical.
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Window sash sealant failure . IGU at lower sash broken, should be replaced.




Windows

Recommendation:

Replace

Timeline:
0-2 Years

Windows are showing signs of age but can
remain in-use; consider replacement during

building renovations.

Existing System Overview

All existing window units appear to have been
installed during the 1998 build. They appear to be
aluminum clad wood double hung windows.
Windows consist of green painted aluminum
(exterior) with insulated glazing units and painted
wood (interior). Aluminum grilles are placed
between two panes of glass, in a 12 over 12 format.

Observed Conditions

Numerous window sash sealants show evidence of
failure due to sagging/seeping sealant between the
Insulated Glass Unit (IGU) and the sash frame. This
is a case of severe sealant squeeze out. This sealant
is butyl sealant that most window manufactures
use as a sealant between glass and frame.
Excessive heat can cause it to ooze out more. This
appears to be an extreme case. It can usually be
cleaned up and life can go on, but since there is so
much coming out/visble, there may not be much
left keeping the window/glass sealed.

Northeast corner first floor, we observed an IGU
that is experiencing water infiltration and damage.
In the same area we observed a cracked IGU in a
lowesr sash.

The exterior Kynar painted finish is showing signs
of fading and chalking.

The glazing seals have reached their life expectancy
and have begun to loosen and fall. Exterior
sealants do not appear to be installed, as should
have been anticipated in similar installations.

All glazing gaskets and sealants should be removed
and replaced during the initial building
renovations. Any rust at window headers should be
cleaned and the headers resealed to prevent
further oxidization. Damaged interior finishes
should be removed and replaced. With these
repairs and regular maintenance, the curtain wall
and window units should last another 15-20 years
until they have reached their end of life and will
need to be replaced.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Visible mortar missing at window sill, and poor toothing of Various points of missing mortar at the exterior sills.
joints on vertical surface joints, lack of weeps low on the wall.

Evidence of missing mortar and lack of sealant, this
is a source of potential water infilltration. .

Evidence of missing mortar at window jamb. Also Poorly toothed mortar, seperation can be seen at head joint.
note lack of sealant at window frame to brick.
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Exterior Masonry

Recommendation: Existing System Overview

Repair The exterior cladding system for this building is a
combination of masonry veneer and painted wood
clapboard and trim. Original masonry would have
been installed during the 1998 build. Subsequent

Timeline: sections appear to have been repointed during the
years since this original work. Infill occurred where

Immediate the bank ATM machine was removed on the south
facade.

Some mortar joints are failing or missing;
roughly 5% of the exterior facade will require
repointing during initial building renovations. Observed Conditions

The existing masonry occurs on the south (2) and
west (2) facades. Generally the original and infill
bricks appear to be in good condition. Some
mortar joints in these sections are failing or
missing and will need to be repointed to prevent
water infiltration and damage.

Most significantly, there portions of missing sealant
and mortar under the existing window sills on the
South facade. These sections present significant
potential for water infiltration and subsequent
damage to the building and interior walls and
insulation. Further investigation beyond the scope
of this report will be required to assess the current
situation and confirm the extent of repairs
required in these areas, both externally and
internally.

It appears as though the building sustained vehicular At a minimum, we suggest adding sealant to the
impact, you can see crack lines in the mortar. open joints to ensure a weather tight building
envelope in the interim.

e L - BT

Closeup at damaged brick at southeast corner.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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Evidence of damaged paint finish and Evidence of missing and damaged clapboard
abandonded throughwall penetrations. sections, and wood trim.



Exterior Clapboard Siding

Recommendation:

Repair

Timeline:
2-5 Years

Some clapboard are failing or missing; roughly

5% of the exterior facade will require repair

during initial building renovations.

Visible horizontal crack in clapboard siding
and trom at pipe penetration.

Closeup at east facade, note the bulging section of clapboards
between the first 2 doors, rows 4 anf 5 above the broken light.

Existing System Overview

The exterior cladding system for this building is a
combination of masonry veneer and painted wood
clapboard and trim. Original wood clapboard
would have been installed during the 1998 build.
Subsequent sections appear to have been
repointed during the years since this original work.

Observed Conditions

Generally the original clapboard appears to be in
good condition. Some clapboards are damaged,
either due to aging and natural wood joint
movement, and some due to impact or other
exteranl forces.

Most significantly, there is one area on the north
end, shown in the photos of missing and damaged
clapboard. We can see the exposed top edge of the
lowest clapboard. This damage may have occurred
from an impact into the wall, perhaps from
lawncare equipment.

This area presents significant potential for water
infiltration and subsequent damage to the building
and interior walls and insulation. Further
investigation beyond the scope of this report will
be required to assess the current situation and
confirm the extent of repairs required in these
areas, both externally and internally.

At a minimum, we suggest repairing the open joints

to ensure a weather tight building envelope in the
interim.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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Observed horizontal wall trim board seperated from blocking. Closeup at horizontal trim board
seperation, exposing wall back up.

Closeup at vertical trim board seperation, exposing wall back
up. We can note that there is no evidence of a sealant joint.

g8 Vs T
Observed horizontal wall trim board seperated from blocking. Closeup at horizontal trim board
seperation, exposing wall back up.



Exterior Trim

Recommendation:

Repair

Timeline:
0-2 Years

Some trim is failing and exposing the backup
wall system to water infiltration. Other trim is

damaged and should be replaced.

Closeup at damaged painted foam quions
from woodpeckers at northeast corner.

Existing System Overview

The exterior trim is a combination of painted foam
and painted wood trim. Original trim would have
been installed during the 1998 build.

Observed Conditions

The existing painted trim occurs on all of the
facades. Generally there is running trim at the wall
base, window and door frames, roof eaves and
projections and decorative applied quions at each
exterior corner.

Most significantly, there are some trim boards that
are failing or buckeling and will need to be repaired
to prevent water infiltration and damage. These
sections present significant potential for water
infiltration and subsequent damage to the building
and interior walls and insulation. Further
investigation beyond the scope of this report will
be required to assess the current situation, why it
occurred and confirm the extent of repairs
required in these areas, both externally and
internally.

The quions, mostly on the north facade, have
received damage from wood peckers according to
the property manager. Fake owls have been
installed to aid in detering the birds from further
damage to the quions. We are not sure if these
owls are successfully doing that. The property
manager indicated that he has ordered
replacements. If left as is, the voids could house
insect nests.

Water infiltration at these quions does not seem
practical as these quions appear to be installed
over the exterior clapboard siding, and not
installed in a traditional fashion, flush to the
backup wall, where the clapboards would stop and
butt into the quions edge.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Observed horizontal cracked eave trim at corner, appears Observed horizontal cracked eave trim. Note, you can follow the
to start at mid trim and travels horizontally at upper edge. crack from the upper edge, through the trim, to the bottom.

Closeup at vertical window trim board. Note Closeup at vertical trim board between windows, note
sealant (or paint) failure at frame. seperation of sealant (L), no evidence of a sealant joint (R).

Observed horizontal wall trim board seperated at corner. Closeup at horizontal trim board end abutting quion.
Note sealant joint has failed and is seperated.
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Observed cracked eave trim. Note, you can follow the crack Closeup at opposite corner, stresses appear to have
from the upper edge, through the trim, to the bottom. Also pushed out the corner causing seperation.
you can see the bowed vertical facscia creating a gap.

Closeup at top of window infill panel, note advanced weathering  Closeup at vertical trim board at window infill panel.
of unflashed horizontal edge (R), as well as lack of sill flashing. Note seperation of a sealant joint at brick.
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Observed horizontal wall trim board abutting quion. Note
gap size (+/-3/8"), lack of sealant and debris and cobwebs. damaged and missing segments.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Evidence of damaged & deteriorated paint Evidence of damaged & deteriorated paint
finish, and rotting (loss) of core material. finish, and rotting (loss) of core material.

— L

Evidence of damaged & deteriorated paint Exterior doors on the east facade showing
finish, and rotting core material. signs of rust on the sills.

Evidence of damaged and rusting sill. Evidence of rusting exterior hollow metal door.



Exterior Doors

Recommendation: Existing System Overview

Replace The exterior doors for this building are a
combination of aluminum storefront with insulated
glass and painted insulated steel doors. Original
doors would have been installed during the 1998

Timeline: build. There does not appear to have been any
additional work done on the doors, other than
0-2 Years possibly re-keying with the change of tenants.

Exterior Doors on the east facade are in poor

condition and should be replaced. Observed Conditions

The existing aluminum storefront with insulated
glass occurs on the west facade. Generally the
doors appear to be in good condition. Some white
chaulking of the finish can be seen, this is typical of
similar finishes of this age in this evnvironment.

v Salts and other ice prevention materials used near
¥ = // the entrances has shown to wear on the concrete

| / / foundtaion, as seen in the image below.

— — ) Most significantly, the three painted insulated steel

— - — / doors on the East facade are deteriorating. These
doors if not replaced, will continue to deteriorate
and may present significant potential for water
infiltration and subsequent damage to the building
and interior walls and insulation.

At a minimum, we suggest replacing the exterior
steel doors with more appropriate doors to ensure
a weather tight building envelope.

\ R

Overall view of aluminum and glass door at northwest corner. Closeup at of aluminum sidelight sill at main entrance.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Observed crack above elevator door head, second floor. Observed crack above interior door head second floor.

i 3
Observed crack at interior wall above door, first floor north. Observed crack at exterior wall below window, second floor east.

Observed crack at exterior wall below window, first floor east. Observed crack at interior wall above door, first floor no




Drywall Cracks

Recommendation: Overview

Repair Whether drywall, plaster or concrete, walls are
susceptible to cracks. Even walls in newly-built
buildings are prone to cracks, which normally occur
from settling. buildings are constantly settling as

Timeline: different construction materials expand and
contract at different rates. Fluctuating humidity

0-2 Years levels, soil movement and shallow foundations are
typically responsible for settling, which may result

Various cracks were observed throughout the in cracks in ceilings or walls. Generally a cracked

wall is nothing to worry about, certain cracks
indicate serious structural damage. Regularly
inspect cracks above door frames and in walls for
certain signs to determine whether the cracks
require professional attention.

building on both exterior and interior walls.

By analyzing the direction of the crack. Vertical and
horizontal cracks in drywall walls typically indicate
drying and shrinkage, which is normal after
construction. Jagged cracks, stair-step cracks and
45-degree angle cracks generally signify structural
movement or settling issues that are occasionally
serious, but usually harmless.

Typically, wider cracks signify more serious issues
than thinner cracks. Cracks less than 1/8-inch thick
are considered stress cracks and generally are
harmless, while cracks 1/4-inch wide and larger are
often more serious.

Observed Conditions

We observed multiple locations where cracks
occurred, most appeared to be along the east and
west exterior walls, on the first and second floor.

There were several interior locations where cracks
were observed above interior doors or windows.

We are not able to identify when these cracks
occurred (ie: immedialy preceeding the finished
construction, or many years after).

Most of the observed cracks appear to be less than
1/8" and therefore generally might be considered
harmless, or superficial.

Observed crack below window sill, second floor east wall.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



Closeup at bottom of window showing crack, Closeup at bottom of window showing crack,
second floor, east exterior wall second floor, east exterior wall.

Observed vertical crack in drywall at exterior Observed vertical crack in drywall at exterior wall,
wall, second floor northeast. second floor northeast, above and below window.
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Closeup at bottom of window showing crack, Closeup at bottom of window showing crack,
second floor, east exterior wall. second floor, west exterior wall.

Closeup at top of window showing crack,
second floor, west exterior wall.

Closeup of crack below window. Closeup at bottom of window showing crack,
second floor, west exterior wall.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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Evidence of what appears to be frass, Visible evidence of pest activity at East window sill, first floor.
first floor Northeast corner.
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Evidence of what appears to be frass, first Evidence of what appears to be frass, first
floor East wall at joint in wall base. floor East corner at wall base corner.
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Evidence of what appears to be frass, first floor Evidence of what appears to be frass, first floor
Southeast wall at joint in wall base. South corner at wall base corner at ATM infill.



Pests

Recommendation:

Treat

Timeline:

0-2 Years

Implement pest control plan.

Visible flying insect nest at underside of roof eave.

Visible flying insect nest at underside of trim at main entrance.

Overview

Pest control is the regulation or management of a
species defined as a pest, a member of the animal
kingdom that impacts adversely on human
activities. The human response depends on the
importance of the damage done, and will range
from tolerance, through deterrence and
management, to attempts to completely eradicate
the pest. Pest control measures may be performed
as part of an integrated pest management strategy.

We are not aware if an existing pest control plan is
in place with the current property manager. Pests,
if left unattended can infest and create damage to
a building or be a nuisance to occupants.

Observed Conditions

Testing for pests was not a part of this facility
assessment however we did observe some
conditions that were that presented themselves as
potential pest damage. Generally we obsevered
what appears to be frass, whether that was from
termites or carpenter ants needs to further
determined by an expert.

The term “frass” may refer to excavated wood
shavings that carpenter ants, carpenter bees and
other insects with similar wood-boring habits eject
from their galleries during the tunneling process.

Drywood termites live inside wooden
constructions, including structural timber, furniture
and hardwood floors. Because they live inside the
areas they feed on, they're almost never seen
outside the colony. But they do leave signs of their
presence. Drywood termites push fecal pellets
(frass) outside their tunnels and chambers.

Most significantly, there is one area along the east
exterior wall, shown in the photos to the right of
evidence of frass. We can see this frass occurring at
the wall base, at joints.

On the exterior we observed flying insect nests,
one near the main entrance and one on the
northeast soffit.

We suggest having a proffesional pest control
company evaluate the existing conditions and offer
solutions.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report
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LITTLETON TOWN HALL Assessment Report

& SENIOR CENTER LLB ARCHITECTS
Littleton, MA November 5, 2019
General

The town of Littleton, Massachusetts has retained the services of this design team to
evaluate the two buildings discussed in this report, and comment on the suitability of
these facilities for use by the town as administration offices. The town hopes to be able
to gain an understanding of the scope of repairs and modifications required to occupy
these buildings and use them as intended.

MECHANICAL

Existing DCU Building

Heating and Cooling

This building is heated and cooled by a series of ten 10-ton Trane rooftop air handling
units (RTUs) and a 3-ton Carrier split system. The Trane units are mechanically cooled
using a direct expansion (DX) circuit and heated with a natural gas-fired furnace. The
smaller Carrier unit is a heat pump, utilizing a DX circuit for both heating and cooling.
There is a total of 103 nominal tons available. Each of the Trane RTU’s serve a
dedicated HVAC zone and are thermostatically controlled.

Ventilation

Ventilation is provided to the building through the various air handling systems. Itis
assumed that adequate outdoor air is provided, but this should be confirmed prior to
occupation in order to assure adequate indoor air quality for the proposed program use.

Zoning

Each air handling system serves a separate HVAC zone and is thermostatically
controlled. Currently, there is no capability to provide individual temperature control to
each office or each group of offices. Each zone appears to be divided logically by
similar load profiles.

Miscellaneous Heating and Cooling

Some areas throughout the building have required independent heating and/or cooling
in order to best serve the proposed purposes. Vestibules, IT rooms, and mechanical
rooms are served by smaller dedicated systems as required. IT rooms may need
cooling year-round and have a dedicated split system, while utility spaces are equipped
with a dedicated electric heating device.

Controls

Currently, there is a Trane Tracker system installed to monitor and control the Trane
RTUs, but control points are minimal and there is no graphic interface. Currently,
building facilities personnel use the Trane Tracker system to adjust setpoints.
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LITTLETON TOWN HALL Assessment Report
& SENIOR CENTER LLB ARCHITECTS
Littleton, MA November 5, 2019

Conclusion & Recommendation

It appears that the ten 10-ton Trane RTUs are nearing or have exceeded their expected
life and are recommended to be replaced. The RTUs were functional at the time of the
site visit, and may remain in operation while replacement should be planned for the near
future. Itis assumed that the existing duct mains are sized adequately and could
remain. Replacement of branch ductwork would be recommended based on any
architectural or programming modifications. An alternate for this building, based on
future proposed interior layout, would be a one or two RTU’s with a zone Variable Air
Volume (VAV) distribution for more responsive temperature control and better energy
savings. Any new ductwork shall be insulated to meet current energy codes and
standards, and any existing duct insulation should be investigated and repaired
accordingly.

A building automation system is recommended. This system should be open protocol
and have the inherent capability of monitoring and adjusting the HVAC systems based
on schedules, heating and cooling demands, and energy usage.

ELECTRICAL

Existing DCU Building

Building Electric Service

The building electric service is a 600 amp, 277/480 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire switchboard
(Cutler Hammer) with four (4) electric service disconnect circuit breakers: 200 amp 3
pole ‘First Floor Lighting Panel’, 200 amp 3 pole ‘Second floor Lighting Panel’, 200 amp
3 pole ‘Second Floor HVAC Panel’ and 60 amp 3 pole ‘Elevator’.

Electrical Distribution

The Main Electric Room has the following electrical distribution equipment: 600 amp,
277/480 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire switchboard (MP-1), 225 amp, 277/480 volt, 3 phase, 4
wire panel (Panel ‘LP-1’), 75 KVA dry type transformer, 225 amp, 120/208 volt, 3 phase,
4 wire panel (Panel ‘PP-1’) and 125 amp, 120/208 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire panel (Panel
‘PP-2’). The Second Floor Electric Room has the following electrical distribution
equipment: 225 amp, 277/480 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire panel (Panel ‘HVAC’), 225 amp,
277/480 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire panel (Panel ‘LP-2’), 75 KVA dry type transformer, 225
amp, 120/208 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire panel (Panel ‘LSI’) and 125 amp, 120/208 volt, 3
phase, 4 wire panel (Panel ‘Sub Panel’)

Lighting

The building lighting consists of 2" by 4’ recessed fluorescent lighting fixtures in offices
and corridors. Strip fluorescent lighting fixtures in utility rooms and storage rooms.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Conditions Report



LITTLETON TOWN HALL Assessment Report

& SENIOR CENTER LLB ARCHITECTS
Littleton, MA November 5, 2019
Emergency Lighting

The building emergency lighting consists of emergency battery units with remote heads
in corridors and stairwells. Emergency battery unit with two heads in restrooms. Exit
signs are fluorescent with battery back-up.

Lighting Controls

The building lighting controls consist of ceiling occupancy sensors with wall switch
overrides in corridors and conference rooms. Offices have wall mounted occupancy
sensor switches.

Fire Alarm System

The building fire alarm system is a 14 zone conventional fire alarm control panel
(Edwards System Technology EST) with manual pull stations at egress doors, smoke
detectors, heat detectors, duct smoke detectors sprinkler tamper switches and sprinkler
flow switches. Transmission of an alarm to the fire department is via a cellular dialer
(StarLink Commercial Fire Alarm Communicator).

Materials

MC Cable is used for the lighting branch circuit wiring, receptacle branch circuit wiring
concealed HVAC equipment branch circuit wiring and concealed plumbing equipment
branch circuit wiring. Conduit and wire is used for exposed lighting branch circuit wiring,
receptacle branch circuit wiring, HYAC equipment branch circuit wiring and plumbing
equipment branch circuit wiring.

Conclusion & Recommendation

The electrical distribution equipment is in good condition and may be reused. The
existing fluorescent lighting fixtures shall be replaced with LED lighting fixtures. The
existing emergency lighting system shall be replaced with emergency inverters installed
in the new LED lighting fixtures as required to provide the Code specified emergency
lighting requirements. The existing conventional fire alarm system is old and new
replacement parts are being phased out. The existing fire alarm system shall be
replaced with a new addressable fire alarm system. The existing fire alarm cellular
dialer may be reused.

PLUMBING

Existing DCU Building

Domestic Water Service:

A 17 water services delivers city water to the building, distributing throughout the
building. At the water meter, there is a 1” branch that feeds the irrigation system
outdoors. If the existing commercial kitchen appliances are relocated to this building,
the size of the water service will need to be evaluated for adequacy.
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Domestic Water piping:

Copper piping is used to distribute hot and cold domestic water through the building.
Plumbing fixtures were checked for operation, and distribution piping is assumed to be
adequate.

Gas Service:

There is a 1-1/2” gas service delivering natural gas to the building, feeding gas to
appliances such as air handling units. The outdoor piping and appurtenances appear to
be corroded and should be evaluated for integrity and repaired or replaced as
necessary.

Water Heating Plant:

There are several small-capacity electric water heaters scattered throughout the
building supplying domestic hot water to various sanitary fixtures. If the commercial
kitchen appliances are relocated into this building, the domestic water heating capacity
will need to be reviewed and possibly revised.

Fixtures & Accessories:

Fixtures and accessories appeared to be adequate for future use. Existing fixtures
should be evaluated based on any modifications for new program use of the building. If
fixtures are replaced, low-flow fixtures are recommended.

Sanitary Waste & Vent Systems:

Existing sanitary systems are operating adequately. There is a 4” cast iron sanitary like
exiting the building and connecting to the town sewer system in the street. Sanitary
mains throughout the building shall be snaked and scoped to evaluate for any internal
corrosion.

Roof Drainage:

The existing roof is flat and is covered by three roof drains. Case iron piping below the
roof collects rain water and discharges it outdoors.

Conclusion & Recommendation

The existing plumbing systems are adequate for the current use of the building.
Necessary modifications would be dictated by and architectural modifications or change
in program use. The existing commercial kitchen appliances including grease trap, gas
connections, sanitary connections and domestic water connections shall be relocated to
the existing from the current Town Hall, and the various utilities should be evaluated to
upgrading if necessary, including sanitary, domestic water, and natural gas.
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FIRE SUPPRESSION

Existing DCU Building

Fire Service Characteristics:

There is a 4” sprinkler water service from the street. The piping and appurtenances
appear to be well maintained and fully operational.

Fire protection systems:

The sprinkler water service splits downstream of the check valve into a combination
went and dry system. The 2-1/2” wet sprinkler system serves semi-recessed chrome
sprinkler heads in all occupied spaces as required by local codes and regulations. The
4” dry sprinkler system serves the attic space, and is filled with compressed air.

Conclusion & Recommendation

Both the wet and dry sprinkler systems appear adequate and up to date for the current
use of the building. Necessary modifications would be dictated by and architectural
modifications or change in program use.

END OF REPORT
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JOSEPH D. LaGRASSE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ONE ELM SQUARE

ANDOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 01810
PHONE: (978)470-3675

FAX: (978)470-3670

CIVIL ENGINEER

H-STAR ENGINEERING, INC.

9 ACTON ROAD

CHELMSFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01824
PHONE:(978)256-9216

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

SEBASTIAN N. CARUSO, P.E.

78 RIVERSIDE STREET

METHUEN, MASSACHUSETTS 01824
PHONE:(978)682-5577

MECHANICAL AND
PLUMBING ENGINEER

WINCHESTER MECHANICAL CORP., INC.
26 HENSHAW ROAD

WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 01801
PHONE: (781)935-0700

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

EAST COAST ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
4 PARK DRIVE

WESTFORD, MASSACHUSETTS

PHONE: (978)692-ECEC

FAX: (978)692-4424
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Building Ccode Analysis
Littleton Office Building
Littleteon, Massachusetts

Seneral Building Limitations as per requirement
of the Massachusetts State Building Code

I. Use Grouvp B gs per Bullding Code Section 3¢

2. Height and area limitations of building (Table
For tndpe SE unprotected construction
Height Limitaticns: 2 Stories or feet
Aréa Limitations: Maximum 7200 Sg. Ft.

® Under section 506.2 an area incredse is allc
with an avtomatic sprinkler system, 2002%
for | and 2 story buildings.

Allomwable Building Square Factage per fioor
TROC + 2OO% imcrease = 21,60 sq. ft. per

® By design the Building height is 22-&"
afd the square Footage per floor is 10370
The orea increase allons the design to be v
construction type S5B.v

3. Fire resistance rotings of structural element
a) Exterior walle - no fire roting necessary
b) Fire walle & party walls - none prese!—u’: N
c) Fire enclsures of exits - one hour reguire
d) Fire separation for shafts and elevator h
e) Smoke partitions betneen tenant spaces
F) Smoke barriers - none required
g) Interior walle - none required ML aughin
h) Floor & roof construction - none required
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FLOOR /CEILING

CONDITIONS

TYPE

SECTION

MATERIALS

FINISH FLOOR

3/4" GYPCRETE

3/4" 0SB

24" TRUSSES @ 16" O.C.

2" THERMAFIBER BETWEEN JOISTS
SUSPENDED CEILING PANELS (2 X 4) AN
GRID

* SUBSTITUTE MINERAL WOOL FOR THERM

FINISH FLOOR

3/4” GYPCRETE

3/4” 0SB

WOOD JOIST

2" THERMAFIBER BETWEEN JOISTS

7/8” RESILENT CHANNELS @ 16" 0.C.
5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD

SOUND ATTENUATION BOARD

* SUBSTITUTE MINERAL WOOL FOR THERM

FINISH FLOOR

6" CONCRETE SLAB (U.N.0)

8" COMPACTED PROCESSED GRAVEL

6 MIL. PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER
RECOMPACTED EXISTING SOIL SUITABLE F(
COMPACTION

ROOF /CEILING CONDITIONS

TYPE

SECTION

MATERIALS

060 EPDM ROOF MEMBRANE

1"RIGID INSULATION

3/4” PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
PRE—ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS @ 24" O,
9" FRIBERGLASS BATT (R-30)

VAPOR BARRIER

SUSPENDED 2x4 CEILING GRID PANELS
AND METAL GRID

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

3/4" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
PRE~ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS @ 24" O.
2" THERMAL FIBER

9” FRIBERGLASS BATT

VAPOR BARRIER

SUSPENDED CEILING PANELS (2 X 4 LAY
METAL GRID

McLaughlin



WALL ASSEMBLIES

SECTION

MATERIALS

REMARKS

2 ~ 5/8” TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD
2x4 STUD @ 16" 0.C. (MIN)

2 - 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
2" SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET (MIN)

SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
CAN BE MINIMUM OF 27

8” CMU WALL (2 HR RATED)
7/8" METAL CHANNEL
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

FURRING CHANNELS ARE TYPICALLY
INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR 10
GYPSUM BOARD SHEETS.

2 - 5/8" TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD
2x6.STUD @ 16" O.C.

SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

2 - 5/8” TYPE X’ GYPSUM BOARD

INSULATE WITH SOUND ATTENUATION|
BLANKETS WHERE APPLICABLE

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

2x4 STUD @ 16" 0.C. (NON—BEARING)
SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

USE SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET
IN CORRIDOR AND TENANT WALLS.

CLAPBOARD SIDING w/ AR INFILTRATION BARRIER
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.

R-19 FIBERGLASS INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM WALL BOARD
2x6 WOOD @ 16" 0.C. (BEARING)
SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM WALL BOARD

BEARING WALLS USE 2x6 STUD
CONSTRUCTION.

USE SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET
IN CORRIDOR 'AND TENANT WALLS

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
2x4 WOOD @ 16" O.C.
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

USE SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET
IN CORRIDOR AND TENANT WALLS

5/8" MOISTURE RESISTENT GWB
2x6 WOOD @ 16" 0.C.

SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
5/8" MOISTURE RESISTENT GWB

REMARKS TYPE
A
D METAL
AFIBER
B
AFIBER
R C
D
E
Pﬂ
REMARKS
C. G
C. H
IN) AND
N

BRICK VENEER

1" AR SPACE

AR INFILTRATION BARRIER
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2x6 WOOD STUD @ 16" 0.C.
R~19 FIBERGLASS INSULATION
VAPOR BARRIER

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

NOTES: ALL NON BEARING WALLS ARE TO EXTEND TO THE .UNDERSIDE OF TRUSSES
ABOVE. ALLOW 3/8" DEFLECTION SPACE BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND TRUSS ABOVE.

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing C|
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= TRUSS CLIPS, TYFP
/

N

—

R

BRICK VENEER ~— —

STEEL LINTEL ™

2x&'s @ lo" OC SR

BATT INSULATION
Ix& ® | 13" PITCH-

WATER TABLE N
xI2 w/ 2x@ BLOCKING "~

5/8" ANCHOR BOLTS - -

STEEL REINFORCING ~

12" FOUND. WALL — =~ e

T % 18" 2.0ES PARALAM

- - ACCOUSTICAL CEILING TILE|
)
A
n s e
QT
e
3]
|
——— _*,‘
i
9T
Y
o
| 4" CONC. SLAB
1 ;
| ;
J

S

=TT WooD TRUSS 816" OC.

208"

FL. TO FL.

24" FOOTING ———————]
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AN
\~'— 8" COMPACTED GRAVEL

2" RIGID INSULATION

WALL SECTION @ BAY /1

FLASHING ¢ VENT

STANDING SEAM ——
COPPER ROCF

COPPER GUTTER
ENTRY ONLY —,

\\\ ‘/—— 7
=\ 7

\ TRUSS © 24" OC

; ‘}lANC:ER e

- TRUSS CLIPS, TYFP

;1" % 18" 20ES PARAL,

e
|
i
|
i
-ENGINEERED)|
|
|
i

SCALE: 3/4"1-0" \ Al /

y
CON'T SOFFIT VENT-— /

/

TRUSS CLIPS e 7

\.\\ ‘ L}_ ﬂ SR

/
5/8" MDO PLYUD, PTO~#"
5/8" MDO PLYWD SOFFIT—
2x4 CEILING JO15TS

2" FIBERGLASS INSUL. ._,.,,-‘/
BATTS

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE ~4-—-

1x8& CORNER BOARDS ~

12"¢ STRUCT. WD COLUMN ———

CEDAR CLAPBOARDS

e" TO WEATHER

WOOD WATERTABLE REFER +- .

TO SHEET A2l FOR DETAIL

I-4" Q. CONCRETE ———— =
PIER

COMPRESSIBLE FILLER -~

STEEL REINFORCING

12" FOUND. WALL e ——mr

/

WALL SECTION @ Eb

SCALE
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WOOD TRUSS © 24" OC. e e
W/ 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

W/ 15* ASPHALT FELT DAMPPROCFING
W/ 20 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLES

&" LONG ALUM, DRIP EDGE — """~
2X10 WOOD MEMBER -—
>l WooD TRIM ——————

TOP OF PLATE ﬂ\i
ELEV. 206 66

5'%T" CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM
GUTTER
i
27 CONTINUOUS VINYL SORFIT—- e / ;
:
172" PLYWOOD SORFIT « == : :
BROSCD 8213 CROIN + g :
2X3 BLOCKING™ ™™ i ;
IX12 WOOD FASCIA——
X6 TRIM ——— ‘
oM EXTERIOR WINDOW TRIM |
|
1
] N
8 S
E]'L TOP OF BEAM & SN i ) ‘
- - 1 ‘ ( . |
; N ELEv. 7952 (D) 5 |
1 | S
! 1 :
i
EYES ;
Sl
&
FINISH FLOOR = J
!D ELEV. 226.66° 7 = : ©
& - | |
| PLATE HEIGHT \ / i
"G“" ELEV. 29524 \ f i 1 D‘"’A WOOD TRUSS @ 16" OC.
i : i ;
i i g
! i i
) : _ o
i
z . — 1
S i )
= i
—1® |
\\
| —MTL GRID ¢ ACOUSTICAL
. N TILE (2x4) CEILING | .
Ao | 5
® D % R
pu} i
i | ¢
i H
e WOOD SILL | .
- WOOD APRON
20’6 ® 16" OC. ~ e

BATT INSULATION

ya ADA |ARPPROVED THRESHOLD

/’*UJOOD BASE MOULDING

- 172" COMPRESSIBLE FILLER

77N
. 73N i
- FINISH FLOOR \\ACUf . :
i /AN
b e cone. sLAB - T 6" CONC. SLA
ra i i WATER TABLE . _ Z : 6" CONC. SLAB
: e i l =
\‘.\ { \  FINISH FLOOR o _
ELEV. 28400
S
5/8" ANCHOR BOLTS -~
L AN
N - BY COMPACTED GRAVEL H N es gt COMPACTED GRAVEL
8 e
% i STEEL REINFORCING
i r b
--------- 2" RIGID INSULATION i e - 2t RIGID NSULATION
127 FOUND. WALL v vomm oo '
I §
| ;
& o cFFootg 1 Ih
N ELEV. 22000 LI
N "
2 o e .
- 24" FOOTING

WALL SECTION /0
SCALE: 3/4":1-0" W
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X4 WOOD TRUSS @ 24" OC. —.
UJ/ 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ 15* ASPHALT FELT DAMPPROOFING
W/ 20 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLES

16" LONG ALUMINUM EDGING
2X10 Woop MEMBER
IXi@ WOooD TRIM -~

5'Xx7" CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM OR —-—
YINTL GUTTER

2" YINYL SOFFIT
YENT ® 24" OC.

12" PLYWOOD SOFFIT —— =
BROSCO *8212 CROUN : -
2Xx3 BLOCKING™ ~ "7
X2 WOOD FASCIA=
xe TRIM e —

EXTERIOR WINDOW TRIM ——

%" GYPCRETE —=— ==~

%" 08B ——

BATT INSULATION —

WATER TABLE .

5/8" ANCHOR BOLTS

STEEL REINFORCING ~

2" FOUND, WALL ——-—~

24" FOOTING

SRR

86"

/—4" CONC, SLAB

o0

12'-8"

TO. PLATE

o~

FL.TO FL.

T —— 8" COMPACTED GRAVEL
&
— 2" RIGID INSULATION
{ b
- L.
] . “e

WALL SECTION /0
SCALE. 31410 @
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RUBBER ROCKING MEMBRANE
TO EXTEND UP 4ND. OVER
ROCF CURB

LOUVER VENT U/ INSECT
SCREEN \

td

172" CDX PLYWOOD 5HEATHINC1"\

= 12" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

paL.

‘(\*"s

e

——— RUBBER MEMBRANE TO BE

|

ST

%6 TOP PLATES

METAL COPING W/TERMINATION
BAR

/4" CDX PLYWOOD

P ROOF SHEATHING

PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF
—— TRUSSES @ 24" OC.

SUPPORT ROD ¢
f——— 40" OC.

CLAMP &

25 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL

YE.
_~—— FIBERGLASS SHINGLES

o~ BYFELT

/

— SCUPPER OUTLET BOX
/

[

20 PLATE — -
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FLOOR TRUSSES @ BEAM /"

SCALE: 1:1'-0"

— Il TEH 4* <1'-0" / _——- DRIP EDGE
SCUPFER BOX m P H/AN 2 \/
! T/ — FLASHNG
J . 1y s-" } . \ / |
J N soRE | N s \
4% RAN WATER LEADER
FROM OVERFLOU SCUPPER
BLOCKING AS REQD
FOR SUPFORT
SCUPPER OUTLET DETAIL /1
SCALE. I-T-0"  \A&3/
3/4" GTYPCRETE
— 3/4 0SB, DECK
L - .
: — —— O
{ TRUSS CLIPS .k = & ‘

OVERLAP ———~___
TRUSSES

DBL. 2x& BASE PLATE—\t \
2x8 HEADER JOIST :

DBL. 2x6 TOP PLATE —

(E

~

/— PRE-ENGINEERED
TRUSSE:

TRUSS CLIPG ——~_

2x8 PLATE ——"

——
WiBxB5 —-
BEAM

ROOF TRUSSES @ BEAM /i

SCALE I=1'-0"

P

JOIST @ EXTERIO

RUBBER FLASH
©" BEHIND PL

OO BLOCKN
METAL FLASHN
TO EXTEND 8"
STANDING 9EA
ROCFING

B9 FELT — -

2/4" PLY. SHE/
PRE -ENGINEER
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4" cERAMIC
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RESTROOM ELEVATIO

SCALE- 124!
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DOoOOoO

R

SCHEDULE

D O O R FRAME
DOOR SIZE
* e ; T .
WIDTH HElGHT THICK | TYPEIMATL fLABEL HRDW I TYPEMAT'L REMARKS
e Tee jee | % A JUooD § S puooD
ol P30 o8 f Pt § B JUOOD § 2 fuoopi o
122 T-@' & P4t f C ESTEEL § 3 1 PM_[FIRE RATED DOOR _
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All concrete shall have a 28 day strength of 2020 S| with
3/4 inch stone aggregate, with 6% entrained air for
exposed concrete.

All reinforcing shall be deformed bars of new billet steel
conforming to ASTM A&I5, Grade 60. All welded uire fabric
shall conform to ASTM Alg5.

All reinforcement. should be securely held in place while
placing concrete if required, additional bare or stirrupe
shall be provided by the contractor to furnish support for
all new bars.

Yertical construction joint in walls shall be used only when
unavoidable and shall be located at least 1'-O" from any
column line of wall opening for foundation walls.

Minimum concrete cover for reinforcing steel shall be 3/4
inch for walls. All concrete exposed to weather of earth
Fill shall have minimum concrete cover of 2 inch for bars
larger than *5, 1-1/2 inch for *5 bars or smaller and 3 inch
for ali concrete placed against earth. For all other con-
crete minimum cover shall be 1-1/2 inch for ali new bars.

All reinforcement bars shall be lapped as
splice length as recommended by ACI 318-T11. LAP wall top
reinforcement at center of span. LAP wall footing and wall
bottom reinforcement at supports. LAP wall inside face hori-

zontal reinforcement at MID-SPAN. Terminate continuous bars at

discontinuous ends with standard hook.

Reinforced concrete design is ultimate strength design as
per ACI building code (ACT 318-11).

All plunbing slots shall be filled with concrete to same
depth as the slab after pipings installed, except as noted.

No horizonta! construction joints are to be made In slabs
and walls.

Shoring shall remain in place until concrete has attained

adequate strength to withstand the superimposed loads without

any overstress.

er embedment and

“— 18" x 5/8"¢ ANCHOR BOLTS
e 4'-0* OC, TYPICAL

FIN. SLAB ELEV © 28420"

[#1]]

Cl2

ciz

cl4

cl5

Cle

cr

cie

G

LIOF
L. 28320

Mlxlng , placing, cur‘mg, ete., of concrete shall conform to
the latest code ACI Specifications and Standards.

Include all spacer, chairs, bolsters, ties and other devices
necessary for properly placing, spacing, supporting and
fastening reinforcement in place. (Metdl accessori@s shall

be galvanized where legs will be exposed in finished concrete
surfaces.) Accessories shall conform to requirements of the
concrete reinforcing steel Institute (CRSI) "Manual of stan-
dard Practice for Reinforced Concrete Construction.” Chairs
and other accesscrigs fabricated from concrete, ceramic or
plastic may be used ¢ to bes Installed by the contractor.

Contractor shall verify dimenslons and locations of alt
slots, pipe sleeves, etc. as required bg other trades before concre
s poured. These items to be installed by contractor.

Special attention is directed to the requirement that

the contractor must adjust the shoring, using surveying instruments,
during and immediately after the placing of concrete for walls and
slabs.” This adjustment must not be attempted after the initial

set of the concrete.

Contractor shall submit drauings showing intended pouring
sequence and location of construction Joints to the engineer
for approval.

Center lines of footings, walls, columns and beams shall be
same unless otherwise noted.

Representative test cylinders will be taken from the concrete

as recommended by ACI Standards. Each cylinder will be identifieo
by a letter or number, or a combination of the two, In consecutive
order. These cylinders shall be made, aged and tested as specifie

Top of concrete foundations shall be trouelled smooth and shall
be within 1/8" of Finish Floor.

McLaughlin
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN /"

sCALE: ve's-0" \alg/

All footinge shall bear on undisturbed soil with a
minimum bearing capacity of 15 T&F where possibie.
Where ledge is to be removed a minimum of six inches
of compacted gravel is required belouw footings and
slab on grade.

Contractor is responsible to adequately protect all
excavation slopes.

No backfilling against foundation walis shall be
done until 28 dags after pouring concrete.

In no case shall bulidozers or other heavy equipment
be permitted closer than &'-0" from any foundation.

All backfilled areas which shall receive slabs on ground

shall be compacted layer by tayer (12" MAX.) lifts to at least 5% of
maximum densitg at an optimum moisture content, as determined by
the modified AASHO Compaction Test.

DESIGN DATA:

ROCF SNOW LOAD 30 PSF
FLOOR LIVE LOADS
OFFICE AREAS 80 PSF
CORRIDORS o0 PSF
WIND AND SEISMIC AS FPER MASS. STATE CODE
S0IL BEARING 2 TONS / SF

e
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6 BEARNGUALL — "~
TN goD —— 2x6 LOADBEARNG WALL — toP OF LAL
[ 7 19, - / &" CONCRETE sue;ﬁ / © ALL Doogan out
31 j’ AN —5BbdE” INCHOR BOLT @ 4-0" OC. QCD o ELEV. 26333' CONC. 5LAB N
S o At \
® — , -
, —EREAEY sy —| | pormesru \
ICA
/ 7 ==& MI PLASTIC VAPOR TYFICAL \
FIN.FLOOR [ BARRIER .

a FIN. FLOOR ¢
ELEV. 28400’

& MIL PLASTIC vB. ~—

WELEY. 28400 |
\

COMPACTED GRAYEL
8" COMPACTED -—— -

b 2% RIDGID INSULATION GRAVEL -
- - 2" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

\— 5 COMPACTED GRAVEL 2" RIGID FOAT NS, — -~
o I T T —— Q”“’* " PVC PERMETER DRAN
e 0 18" EUEF. " EUl EF. - 3 %' CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE FOOTING —= BOTIOM OF FOOTNG |
746" x 10" DEEP : R ?” $ELEV VARES -
4-0" BELOW FIN. GRADE MIN. |
-~ 3 %5 CON"INUOUS LS
. by
: )/
L
) CONCRETE FOOTING —”
(3000 psi)
/

FOUNDATION SECTION (1 DOOR CUTOUT SECTION /0 FOO”

SCALE: W2'=1-0" 512 SCALE. 172":V-0" Se

e "%0"X3/8" TS, 6 WOOD STUD—~ |
. BEARING WALL Y |

\ - 171" COPRESSIBLE FILLER
— BASE PLATE \ /

\
185/ ANCHOR BOLTS — .
i __MCRETE COLLN BASE 3" UAGHERS 8 40" OC. ¢ / .
! P &F EXPOSURE HIN/\ >\ " CONC. 5LAB
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2" RIGID FOAM INSULATION

2 CONC. WALL
N * e g EN. EF.
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i . | —-CONCRETE FOOTING ELEV. 278i6
- - BOL.OEFIG _
L ELEV. 2186’ i I
. 3 R SN
RN . T - - =1 d F - FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
- R —— S WITH A BEARING CAPACITY OF 2 TONS /6.
. | HINIMUM. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY BEARM
5.0 i CAPACITIES (TYPICAL ALL FOOTINGS ).
# : - e 4
COLUMN FOOTING @ BRICK SHELF SECTION ()
SCALE: 3/4"21"- ]
SCALE: 124s1-0" W
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. o e e DOOR
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; DBLY BT, 21k
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- — CENTERLINE OF WALL ¢
o CENTERLINE OF FOOTING
~ - ARE 10 BE THE SAME
T o UNLESS OTHERUWISE NOTED
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| e 3" WASHER
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- 6" CONC. 5LAB

3" WASHER — == (3000 PSI)

PRESSURE TREATED ——._
DOUBLE 246 SILL PLATE 3

JOPORUALL P
ELEV. 28400 I v

GRADE VARIES

12" FOUDATION WALL:-- "

FOUNDATION DETAIL /"

SCALE: | 112°e)'-0" Sil

8" cru

- - GROUT SOLID

T 24 4" ¢ 3 x 576" LLBB

LINTEL @ ELEVATOR DOOR

)

SCALE: 3":1-0"
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CENTERLINE OF COL,  ~——mr|
CENTERLINE OF FOOTNG
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~— COLUN

15°x3/4"6 ANCHOR BOLTS
4 REGUIRED, 3" EXPOSURE
MINIMUr

b'xle X" BEARING PLATE
le"x16"xI/4" LEVELING PLATE

3/4" NON-SHRINKING GROUT

Se REFER TO FOOTING

—--y  SCHEDULE FOR RENFORCING
' REQUIREMENTS

COLUMN § FOOTING SECTION /0

BCALE: 12'=1'-2" S12

— 18"XR"X!" B PL. ON
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These drawings are now and do remain
result in the fullest exent of prosecution

& Associates, Inc.. Use of these plons
under law,

or any form of reproduction of this
design in whale or part” without express

the sole properly of Joseph D. Lobrasse
writen consent is prohibiled and shall
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WOOD AND PLASTICS ROUGH CARPENTRY FASTENERS AND SUPPORTS
GENERAL TYPICAL FOR ALL FRAMING LUMBER EXCEPT SHEARWALLS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON DETAILS GENERAL
11, GENERAL CONDITIONS APPLY TO THIS DIVISION GENERAL ‘”2 zg;s‘ov« @6 GENERAL APFLIES T
12. SCOPE: L. DIVISION @6 GENERAL APPLIES TO THIS SECTION. e INCLUDES -
a. INCLUDED - 12. SCOPE: " 1) ROUGH HARDWARE NOT &P
1) FURNISH LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIFMENT NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF 5. INCLUDES - ’

WORK. UNLESS INDICATED OR NOTED OTHERUWISE.

12. LUMBER ¢ PLYWOOD
a. GRADING -
1IN ACCORD WiTH P$ 22-72, ANSt A 199]1-1974, AND NATIONAL GRADING RULES
FOR SOFTWOOD DIMENSION LUMBER AND BEARING GRADE STAMP OF WIPA, SPIB,
A24, OR OTHER A$SOCIATION RECOGNIZED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
COMMITTEE.
b GRADE MARKING -
P ALL SPECIES OF LUMBER, PLYWOOD, AND STANDARD GLUED LAMINATED LUMBER
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OR A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION ISSUED
BY AN APPROVED LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION BUREAU OR AGENCY LISTED
ABOVE.
14. EXECUTION:

a. FRAME, ANCHOR, TIE, AND BRACE MEMBERS OR PARTS TO DEVELOP STRENGTH AND
RIGIDITY NECESSARY FOR FURPOSES FOR WHICH THEY ARE USED.

b. PREPARATION, FABRICATION, AND INSTALLATION OF WOOD MEMBERS AS WELL AS GLUES
AND MECHANICAL DEYICES FOR FASTENING THEM SHALL CONFORM TO GOOD ENGINEERING
PRACTICES.

15. PROTECTION:

a. PROTECT LUMBER AND PLYUWOOD AND KEEF UNDER COVER IN TRANSIT AND AT JOB SITE.

b. DO NOT DELIVER MATERIAL UNDULY LONG BEFORE IT IS REQUIRED.

c. STORE ON LEVEL RACKS AND KEEP FREE OF GROUND TO AvO D WARPING. STACK TO
INGURE PROPER VENTILATION AND DRAINAGE.

6. SEASONING:

a. MOISTURE OF LUMBER TWO INCHES OR LESS IN THICKNESS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12%.
b PLYWOOD SHALL BE DRY.
LUMBER SHALL BE $45.

jar

14 | LLB Architects

1) MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE FORMUORK.
2) INSTALLATION OF MISCELLANOUS {RON & STEEL EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.
3) INSTALLATION OF GLU-LAM BEAMS.
4) INSTALLATION OF WOOD TRUSSES AND TRUSSED RAFTERS.
5) ITEMS SPECIFIED BELOW.
13, DIMENSION LUMBER:

a. OF QUALITY TO MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STRESS GRADE REQUIREMENTS EXCEPT FOR
INTERIOR NON-BEARING 2"X4" OR 2"X&" PARTITIONS WHICH SHALL BE SPRUCE / PINE / FIR
NG. 2 OR BETTER GRADE, OR APPROVED. EQUAL.

DIMENSION LUMBER SHALL BE CLEARLY GRADE MARKED. MAXIMUM VARIATION SHALL BE
MINUS 5% WITHOUT REDESIGN,

STRUCTURAL

LIGHT FRAMING

2" TC 2" THICK

Fio BENDING 020 PSI
Ft TENSION 425 PSI
Fc PERFPENDICULAR 425 PSI
Fc PARALLEL o2 PSI
Fv SHEAR @ P8l
E 1300 K3l
NOTE . STRESSES SHOUN ARE ALLOWABLE FOR REPETITIVE USE. ADDITIONAL INCREASE

FOR SNOW OR OTHER LIVE LOADS I$ 5% MAXIMUM UNLESS WIND LOADS
GOVERN. A 33% INCREASE IN STRESSES FOR LUMBER WILL BE ALLOWED
FOR WIND LOADS ONLY IF STRESSES OF LUMBER UNDER TOTAL LOAD
WITHOUT WIND ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

PRODUCTS
21 BOLTS, WOOD SCREWS, STEEL JOI
a. STANDARD TYPE AND MAKE f
22. STRAP ANCHORS:
& TWELVE GAUGE X I-i/4 INCH Wi
23. APPROVED MANUFACTURES
a. SiMPSON, SILVER, OR EQUAL C
SCHEDULE OF CONNECTORS "$
EXECUTION
31 INSTALL A4S INSTRUCTED, REQUIRE
32, SECURE ONE MANLFACTURER AP
MEMBER.

WOOD TRUSSES AND WOOD BARS

THESE PLANS INCORPORATE THE USE
FLOOR TRUSSES, WOOD BARS, GiLU-L.
IT SHALL BE THE MANUFACTURER'S Rl
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, REGISTERED
MASSACHUSETTS. SAID ENGINEER SH/
DETAILING OF ALL RELATED ITEMS, I
BLOCKS, WEB STIFFENERS, BRIDGING.
ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST &
LOCAL CODES. ALL SIZES AND DETA
THE MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER SHAI
FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER OF RE
ENGINEER OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY F

THE USE OF THE TERM DOUBLE TRUSS
MEMBER SIZE 1S THE RESPONSIBILTY

MeLaughlin




- ——
240" k 240" |
2§
T, T 5]
| x o
s 2 =
0 O O O 0 O O e IR
T T w <4
o ] FE2d
B 7iee
i —_ 3
THTIT T T T =4 f
i ' té;é
1 WL 23
olid" ey i
LR ] 2
o) -/ 1 \—‘ -~
\kp/gj‘;_h___r__ _.__1__1__‘_ o e ?l:l
— ] .T ‘ L | ¥z
: L+ lwaL E—: i Q4
| | = 5ol Te
IRENERN i A e —*l— :E %Q M(Z)Z
X ez 202
| % LN
et | S
: : ! i _;7 J OH. m
s .'\E)
—rr ! Oy 0%
= — zw| &
0|, 938
ol
ECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN /1 BT
ECALE: /g"sl-@" 52-0, q ( —_I
F UE
a Fea)

O THIS SECTION.

G4 a g
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ECIFIED IN OTHER SECTIONS ©s s8ss8=
REEISEE;
ST HANGERS, EXPANSION BOLTS: % 8 .8c= é
OR JOB REQUIREMENTS, —ER8 S /g
5 F s O
=5 Sl
T E -5
DE, PUNCHED FOR NAILING AT NICE INCHES ON CENTER. 3 s S -E
SRS 5 5 L
ODE APPROYED HANGERS AND CONNECTORS. SEE PLAN S88r0 s =
LYER" DESIGNATIONS USED. 2oR52E2S 8
E2xs8585

D, AND ACCORDING TO BEST PRACTICE.
SROVED SPIKE IN EACH HOLE THAT BEARS ON FRAMING

. OF PROPRIETARY ITEMS SUCH AS ROOF TRUSSES,

AM, LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL), AND PARALAM z

=ESPONSIBILITY 7O ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF A NOTE: 4xe POSTS @ ALL INTERMEDIATE aly

TO PRACTICE IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MULLIONS (TYPICAL) a3

LL BE SOLEY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND ¥l e

\CLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: HANGERS, SQUASH N

BRACING, ETC. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN SHALL MEET

TATE BUILDING CODE AS WELL AS ANY APPLICABLE B

ILS SHALL BE CLEARLY NOTED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS. DaTE

L SUSMIT A SET OF CALCULATIONS BEARING HIS SEAL

CORD. THi$ SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE MANUFACTURER'S JULY 3, 1998

OR THE DESIGN UNDER HIS REIGN. UV
SCALE

 OR TRIPLE WOOD BAR 15 GENERIC ONLY. THE ACTUAL /8" =1"-@"

OF THE MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER AS DESCRIBED ABOVE
PROJECT NO.
1&26
SHEET NO.

3+ 2x10' u 13" PLYWOOD FILLERS

TYP. HEADER /1

SCALE: -0t \gz-g/

2 | @9/15/98 TOTAL SHEET
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SECOND FLOOR
746 NLET BRACING
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312" LAG SCREWS — 312" LAG SCREWS
TYPICAL

TYPICAL FASTENING .
AT ALL 2%65 N

.

Y

A\ ~————— FIRST FLOOR-

W |4 GUAGE STEEL PLATE- 3" WIDE
W DIAGONAL BRACING. ONE PLATE
\ EACH SIDE OF STUD WALL
\‘\:
N FIRST FLOOR

N~

BRACING ELEVATION /T

SCALE. [/4'sfo"  \ %21 ]

14 ga. STEEL PLATE

WELD JOINTS

14 ga, STEEL CHANNEL

DBL. 2x6 SILL *5

12" ¢ ANCHOR BOLTS

~—FOUNDATION WALL

2x6 STUD WALL

172" ¢ ANCHOR BOLTS

6 SILL‘/ RECESS CHANNEL TO (k
MAKE STEEL FLUSH
STEEL CHANNEL WITH EDGE OF SILL

STEEL PLATE
PLAN
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TRUSS PROFILES (0
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SCALE NTS,

Y

DBL

DBL

PENTHOUSE ROOF (5N

SCALE: Ug"=1-@"

7

$21

ROOF TRUSSES
YR,

RTY, TYPICAL

 Land Plonning * Snlviv, Suign

One Elm Square
Andover, Massachusetts 01810

!

(978) 470-3675

Joseph D. LaGrasse & Associates I

dochis, *

|
|

i gjzg" -NOTE %

i
i
B

ror | A3

CLEAR ) ICLEARIT]

64" TOTAL! | i
T (d

T !‘»—‘7 B VA774‘[ ﬁ
RTU DETAIL /o

SCALE: 12"={'-@" 521

I

NOTES:

L EACHUNITIS A5 TON RTU, 70" x 4'-0"

2. ALL UNITS LEIGH APPROX. 850 LBS. INCL. CURE
3. ALL UINITS ARE APPROX. 34" HIGH PLUS 2" CURB

4. ALIGN CURE TO BEAR ON ROOF TRUSS, AND RETURN
AR TO PASS BETWEEN ROOF TRUSSES

5. TYPICAL TRUSS CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN ROOF
TRUSSES AT ABC 4D LOCATIONS BEGINNING AT
EXTERIOR CORNER DESCRIBED UNTER NOTE %4

6. TRUSS MANUFACURER SHALL DESIGN APPROPRIATE
DRIFT LOADING ¢ ROOF
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BRISTLE-

©'x &" W4 x W4

WELDED

8" COMPACTED
PROCESSED GRAVEL

BASE

4" DIA. GALY. STEEL PIPE—— "
PAINT A$ SFECIFIED. | LW cone,
4" CONC. WALK o
[ —
Cr = ST
. : : —
oo = J_
L) = 2

22" DIA. CONC.
%/Ahé@/ERT'& L

A

4"

3
o

@

== =,

&"

BOLLARD PIPE /1

SCALE: NTS.

Bla@n

BROOM FINISH

s
FRADE

W,

© BARS WITH *3
HOOK TIES @ 36" OC.

EINISRED GRARE

COMPACTED SUBSOIL——

CONCRETE CURB —{-iﬁ
4" COMPACTED GRAVEL
OR CRUSHED STONE

CONCRETE CURB /2N

CAFE COD BERM —-
REFER TO I/C2

1" FINISH COURSE ——-
BITUMINOUS CONCRET

2" BINDER COURSE —
BIT. CONC. PAVEMENT

6'-8" COMPACTED
GRAVEL =
e 8
97

SCALE: NTS.

T

TOOL CONTROL JOINT
TO DIMENSIONS SHOUN
WITH 17" EDGER.

WHRE MESH™T]

4" CONCRETE SLAE‘l
|n‘-l

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CONCRETE SIDENALK /o)

scAE NTS.  \ ¢/

e —

(= .

5/8" R

o)

. I

=

= . o
o - %

— =X

CONTROL JOINT @ SIDENALK /1

NOTES:

2.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

UNLESS OTHERUWISE NOTED

EXPANSION JOINTS (EJ.) @ 20'-@" OC.

CONTROL JOINTS (CJ.) @ 5'-2" OC.

SCALE: NT.S.

EXPANSION JOINT

‘; —
[ CONCRETE RAMP, AND APRONS
i —2exig RIBBED TEXTURE ON SLOFE OF
! | ALUMINM RAME ey
! SIGN.
i 1.
| parKiNG R / WALKWAY .
£ 3 = &2 i
- I ALUMINUM
9 SIGN / o
o) ! WHERE s | ' ) 3=
| APPLICABLE: AT SLOPE \ TOP.OF
3" Q. ANODIZED - _l | | | i ? l X : curB
BLACK. ALUMINGM Y i i C
POST. NOTE: S
: ALL HANDICAP PARKING ¢ SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN N B :
i CONFORMANCE WITH THE RULES ¢ REGULATIONS OF - P
THE ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS BOARD. ROADWAY
; SIGN(S) SHALL BE LOCATED 8O THEY CANNOT BE -
j OBSCURED BY A YEHICLE PARKED IN THE SPACE.
| HAND|GAEPEED fprrin
7 4 )
HANDICAPPED CURB (7o) Sloh & PAVEMENTDETAL &) -
SCALE: NTS.  \ el / e :
©'-0" HINGED GATE DOOR —— 2 X & CEDAR TOP RAIL
/ 1X 6 CEDAR VERTICAL SLAT .
C I
e YYYYY 1YY AYYYYYYYYYYYY FYYYY
ERACNG C :]E_.: DL ‘:::ﬂ:;ﬂ’:‘::‘
At
h [
~ SMOOTH FOLI %
= T
N % HAND HOLE——
I AN 0
NR a 2°%45° BEVEL -
FLUTED BASE 2
C AT OEEERE N =
. | I r | ‘ 2% & CEDAR DIAGONAL BRACI\"b i i ; Y FEEDER CONDU
hx Ll L] Ldg CHAMFER NOSI &'-6" CONCRET
5 i LJ } ; L | 2'X & CEDAR BOTTOM STYLE I || : L —:——x s C:\ i — A
a CONCRETE BASE
Lo I__.‘j\ . . L1
o R coleEE A, oA : PoOVIDE REB
2 =|L__)) L;%: . OF POLE MANUF
2 .
STOCKADE FENCE DETAIL /) | I LIGHTPOST WITH PIEF
) SCALE: NTS. ¢l
118 | LLB Architects Y R

McLaughlin




LOAM ¢ SEED
BEHIND BERM

E COD BERM /4

SCALE: NTS. cll

SPECIFIED SEALANT
TO MIN 12" DEFTH

- TYPICAL MEDIUM
BROOM FINISH

- EDGE TOOL SURFACE

| 12" EXPANSION SLEEVE,
W/ WAXED TUBE TO
PREVENT BONDING

- %4 SMOOTH DOWEL
2'-@" OC. (TYP)

PREMOLDED EXPANSION
JOINT WITH STRIP OFF
CAP TO FORM SEALANT

JOINT. REMOVE AFTER

POUR.

DETAIL e
\ei/

SCALE: NTS.

L1

OR5 I2° OC.
ENNENCE

Fa.

= EARTH

4" X 41 POST

B
- T_ﬂ-_— caNt:RE-rE FOOTING
T

GRAVEL BASE

foom | | e gy e g e
" POST 2" X 4" STRINGER
1" % 3" PICKETE SPACED 2 12° APART

NOTES:

CONCRETE CURB
POURED WITH SIDEWALK

CHAMFER NOSE

1" FINISH COURSE
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE

2" BIT. CONC.
BINDER COURSE

/— 5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK

&xe WidxWi4
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

2 PROCESSED GRAVEL
BASE (INSTALLED AND
COMPACTED IN TWo
LAYERS)

&" COMPACTED GRAVEL

CONCRETE SIDENALK/PLATFORM /50

SCALE: NTS. el /

" TOP COURSE ‘-\

2" BINDER COURSE

BASE (INSTALLED AND
COMPACTED IN TWO
LAYERS)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE
(SUITABLE SOIL MATERIAL)

PAVEMENT SECTION /o>

-

L—v POLE

3/4" X @' WITH

= PER REQUIREMENTS
ACTURER,

X DETAIL

SCALE: NTS.

3/4" X 48" ANCHOR BOLTS.
PROVIDE BOLT TEMPLATE TO
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR

TO CONCRETE POUR

COPPER GROUND ROD
CADWELD CONN.

SCALE: NTS. ¢l
7 s-2" 4xd WOOD ARCH
b S— B/8" PLYWOOD w/
3 COATS WHITE PAINT
8
0
a —
8" GOLD SURFACE
MOUNTED LETTERS
* ALL NAILS AND HARDWARE TO BE S
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED DIGITAL
+ PICKETS TO BE HUNG WITH UNIFORM —
HEIGHT AND SPACING. 4xd POSTS w/
R ( :HED' I DARK BRONZE PAINT
* FENCE TO BE PAINTED OR STAINED T
A5 FER SPECIFICATIONS Q») Y (2 coats)
3
+ POSTE TO BE SPACED &" OC: UNION
* WOOD POSTS AND STRINGERS TO BE
WOLMANIZED PINE GRADE C OR BETTER |
2x4 RAIL TOP ¢ BOT.
w/ DARK BRONZE PAINT
9
& METAL FASTENERS
¢ BOLTS (TTP)
] =
S i
PICKET FENCE m \ GRADE
ScALE: NTS.  \ ¢l /
2 ~
0
o
8'¢ CONC. FILLED
SONO TUBE

SIGN DETAIL /a0

SCALE: NTS. cli

24" x 30"
24" % 24"

20" X 30"

SIGN SIEN <

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing Co

|

One Eim Square.
Andover, Massachusetts 01810
(978) 470-3675

dochiicune, * Enginaning. * dand, Planning, * Snloi, S,

Joseph D. LaGrasse & Associates Inc.

)
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% i
3 20
£ )
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PROJECT ADDRESS

LITTLETON OFFICE | RYAN DEVELOPEMENT

GREAT ROAD

PROJECT NAME

LITTLETON, MA

JDLAI 1998 (©
These drawings are now and do remain
design in whole or part without express
written cansent is. prohibited and shall
resull in the fullest extent of prosecution

the sole property of Joseph D, LaGrasse
under fow.

& Associaes, Inc.. Use of these plans
ar any form of repraduction of this

REVISION

#

DATE
JULY 12, 1998

SCALE
AS NOTED

PROJECT NO.
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THI® PLAN IS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF <ITE IMPROVEMENTS ONLY
AlL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE STATE & LOCAL CODES.

3 1F ANY PART OF THIS DESIGN IS TO BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY, THE
DESIGN ENGINEER AND THE APPROVING AUTHORITY SHALL BE
NOTIFIED IN WRITING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES
AND STRUCTURES PRIOR TC THE START OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL EXCAVATION WITH DIG—SAFE

5. REFERENCE

PLAN IN BOOK 12271 PAGE 233 MSRD
DEED BOOK 13061 PAGE 132 MSRD.

NOTES:
2

6. SITE IS NOT IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.
7. SITE IS SUBJECT TO THE WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT.
8. ZONING DISTRICT: BUFINESS.
9. SITE IS SHOWN ON THE LITTTLETON ASSESSORS MAP 7 PARCEL 26
10. SITE IS SERVICED BY TOWN WATER.
11. WORK HOURS: 7AM - 5PM. MONDAY - SATURDAY
12. UNSUITABLE MATERIALS BENEATH THE SEPTIC SYSTEM, THE BUILDING,
AND THE PAVEMENT WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AS PART OF THIS PROJECT
13. SEE ZBA DECISION FOR PLANTING AROUND SITE PERIMETER.

'ﬁﬁt!eton Common’

3 LIS

ZONING REQUIREMENTS TABLE

ZONING DISTRICT BUSINESS

REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROPOSED
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SF) 15000 55784
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE (FEET) 100 138
MINIMUM LOT FRONTYARD (FEET) 25 28
MINIMUM LOT SIDEYARD (FEET) 13 15
MINIMUM LOT REARYARD (FLET) 25 7 (PARKING)
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET} 32
MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA (%) 50% 6% 7
MAXIMUM USAGE (BLDG & PAVE) 80% V%
PARKING =SPACEY (1 PER 150 SF) 134 T RAEE

P VARIANCE REQUIRLED

120 | LLB Architects

NOTE:.

SHEET 1 OF 9 LO!
SHEET 2 OF 9 EX
SHEET 3 OF 9 Pk
SHEET 4 OF 9 SE

SHEET 5 OF 9 LA
SHEET 5A OF 9 WE
SHERT6—0F—95—Dt

SHEET 7 OF 9 DI
SHEET 8 OF 9 DI
SHEET 9 OF 9 DI

N/F
SETh TOWLY
MAR 7 LARC

N
IS

N/F
WILLIAM CASALE
MAF 7 PARCEL 42

T = 120 QS

/

N30°27°02°F

N/F
NOPTHERN BANK TR

MAF 7 PARCEL. 25
PEMAINING AREA =107

LELd




CUS AND INDEX PLAN
ISTING SITE PLAN

OPOSED SITE PLAN

PTIC PLAN

NDSCAPING PLAN

TLAND RESTORATION PLAN
TATTAINDIRC-PEAN Doe mb Gtk
TAIL SHEET

TAIL SHEET

TAIL SHEET

INC O 0 o et —

SE]T
—

DIGITAL CREDIT UNION

INDEX & LOCUS

r«/«lq'

N/F
MARY MCGILLIVRAY
MAP 7 PARCEL 33

N/F
WILLIAM ASHE ¢TRUSTEE:
MAP 7 PARCEL 28

[S8 RV
2 ZW
3 o -~
[ e ~—_
O—= o —
¥ Do ——
s ama l ~——
5
(]
N
3 |
Z| u
) X N/F /
2 ) EARL BANKS /
2 T ! ; MAP 7 PARCEL 27
) i ; 5
. 2 ;
L o - i
133
V1

N60°13723°W  gcpa 13857

GREAT ROAD

SHEET { OF 9

SITE PLAN

PLAN

255 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON. MA

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION
CONTROL LAW IS NOT REQUIRED.

PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL
DATE:__/, Sepf ay 208 v

CONTROL

)
¢

-

v SN
SV AP

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FROPERTY LINES
SHOWN ON THIS FPLAN ARE THE DIVIDING LINES OF
EXISTING OWNERSHIFPS AND THE LINES OF THE
STREETS AND WAYS SHOWN ARE THOSE OF PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE STREETS OR WAYS ALRFADY ESTASLISHED,
AND THAT NO NEW LINES FOR DIVISION OF EXISTING
OWNERSHIP OR FOR NEW WAYS ARE SHOWN.

DATE: 8 JULY 1998

REVISED: 4 AUG. 1998
11 SEPT. 1998
17 SEPT. 1998
24 SEPT. 1998

GRAPHIC SCALE

40 [ 20 80

{ IN FEET }
1 inch = 40 ft

CHAIRMAN

PREEPARED FOR:

A

z’,/ﬂf

4 FPARK

WESTFORD. WA 11556

PYAN DEVELOPUWENT CORA

PREPARED BY:
H—STAR ENGINEERING.
9 ACTON ROAD.
CHELMSFORD
(978) 256 -

INC
SUITE 17

MA 01524

92716

DCU 255 Great Rd. Existing C

Jnditions Report
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124,44
77 147 410"

e

LEGEND
O MONUMENT FOUND

* CONIFERIOUS TREE
&:% DECIDIOUS TREE
XX EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

GAS VALVE

>
O RON PIPE FOUNG
B LIGHT POST

= MAILBOX

ROCK

SHRUB

SURVEY STATION
TREE STUMP
STONEWALL
UTILTT POLE
ANCHOR POINT
WELL

@éaﬁrs[>@o

WATER waALVE

-@ BENCH MARK

e TREE U

OO SHRUB UINE
~veernn BRUSH LINE
ELEVATION PUINT

RILL HOLE SET (OHS»
RAINAGE MAN HOLE
Gy SEWER MAN HOLE

SHEET 2 OF 9

DIGITAL CREDIT UNION

EXISTING SITE

255 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL
CONTROL LAW IS NOT REQUIRED.

PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL
DATE:___,, Ssptea? My
Zpl—

L e CHAIRMAN

Qopat, L FaVoorns.

L g C/li//\

bt

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

«v« oF 2!

Iy
BERNARD H
HAMILL
# 30595
k %l

\p

ot V%)

DATE: 8 JULY 1998
REVISED: 4 AUG. 1998

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 o 10 20 40 80

( IN FEET }
1 inch = 20 ft

PREPARED FOR:

PYAN DEVELOPMENT CORHA

4 FPARK DFE
WESTFORD. MA 01886

PREPARED BY

H—STAR ENGINEERING. [INC

9 ACTON FKOAD. SUITE 17

CHELMSFORD, MA 01824
(9 78) 256pcGB ot rd. Existing C

nditions Report




McLaughlin

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SCHEDULE

STRUCTURE RIM INVIN INV OUT

CB"A" 281.24 10" PVC=278.72 (MDC 2) 12" RCP = 275.84

DMH 1 280.4~ 6" OPEN.=279.55 (POND) 10" PVC = 279.54 (MDC1)

MDC 2 280.9+ 5" OPEN. = 279.00 10" PVC =278.90 (CB A)
4" OPEN. =279.50

6"x12" OPEN. - 280.40
8" PVC = 279.30 (POND FE1)

CBI 281.5+
CB4 281.0+ 8" PVC=279.25 (POND FE2)
MDC t 282.6+ 10" PVC = 279.07 10" PVC = 278.90 (FE3)
FE i 8" PVC = 279.00 (POND})
FE2 8" PVC = 279.00 (POND)
FE3 10" PV(C=278.34 (SWALE)
WETLAND WALL 6" OPEN.=276.5+
6"x3' WEIR = 279.5+
TOP OF WALL=280.0+
PIPING SCHEDULE
DMHI1 -MDC | i0" SCH 40 PVC  S=.005 L=94'
MDC2 - CB "A" 10" SCH 40 PVC = L=9
CBI1 -FEl 8" SCH 40 PVC L=30"
CB4 - FE2 8" SCH 40 PVC =25
MDC1-FE3 10" SCH40 PVC  S=01 L=56
FRONT ROOF DRAIN 8" SCH 40 PVC S=.01
REAR ROOF DRAIN 8" SCH 40 PVC S=01 L=20'
RIPRAP SWALE Ix1'%x22 S$=.005 USE 2:1 SIDE SLOPES

***ALL PIPING SHALL BE SELECTED TO WITHSTAND H-20 LOADING
REGARDLESS OF DEPTH OF COVER. OTHERWISE, A CONCRETE CAP

IS REQUIRED.

I

J34308 0o

InNoz

124 | LLB Architects
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DIGITAL CREDIT UNION

LEGEND

MONUMENT FOUND

* CONIFERIOUS TREE

K1

35
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SHEET 3 OF 9

DECIBIOUS TREE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

GAS VALVE

IRON PIPE FOUND
LIGHT POST
MAILBOX

ROCK

SHRUB

SURVEY STATION
TREE STUMP
STONEWALL
UTLTY POLE
ANCHOR POINT
WELL

WATER VALVE
BENCH MARK

TREE WINE

SHRUB LINE
BRUSH LINE
ELEVATION POINT
IRON PIN SET (IPS)
PK SET

ORILL HOLE SET (DHS)
DRAINAGE MAN HOLE
SEWER MAN HOLE
£DGE OF WETLAND

= EDGE OF STREAM

GAS LINE

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

255 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL
CONTROL LAW IS NOT REQUIRED.

PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL
DATE:__. . o . oept 24 (99F
e !
7

CHAIRMAN

M

=)

2. o

CERTIFICATION

I HERERY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

Dol 5

OF A,
% D

3 O
gBERNARD H: ‘,é/.
i3 HAMILL E‘
S\ 4 33595 [~

Lotz

e

DATE: 8 JULY 1998

REVISED: 4 AUG. 1998
24 AUG. 1998
11 SEPT. 1998
17 SEPT. 1998

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 0o 10 20 40 80

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

PREPARED FOR:
PWYAN DEVELOPMENT CORF

4 PARK DF.
WESTFORD, MA 01886

PREPARED BY:

A~ STAR ENGINEFRING, [NC

9 ACTON ROAD SUITE 17

CHELMSFORD MA 01824
/9 75/ 256gcy25ﬁ5et Rd. Existing C
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SYSTEM PROFILE:

HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1°=20’ VERTICAL SCALE: 1°=8'

McLaughlin

SO e e

DH2 pl S

| | : }, SOIL TESTIN(;;! DEEP HOLES

i ; : EEV=2018 £LEV=2804 ELEV=R797 ELEV=279.8
i . i 3 f
g,ga _ e S — 4 S - - Fiii < D FIoL 30° FiLL
! | ! B i MOTTLESE T} ] = Tag
4 — i MOTTLES MDTTLES 136" | a0 tovRas:
i ISR i 2 : [ |2SYR3/6 25YRIBE T 2sYRIZE T __F’__‘.,,AKA-,
i ] d ‘ | A AOYRI/LE Ao WOYRI/I L ap ovR3/ g A0 ORI | 40 g:fvgéa/ss‘
| i [VECPING & 4 | [WEEPING € 45 f - "
280 e — i i Bw 10YR4/4  {Bw [0YRS/6 Bw 2.5Y6/4 “Bw 10YR4/4 VEEPING 2 3
e s e o] coo ST T SV B 45 64 64 60° 60" | Bw 10YRS/4
~ SV B 55 WVEEPING B 5 WEEPING B 5"
C1 18YR5/3 SV e ss SV'e 55 sw e 3s
H i S8 G €1 10YRS/3 Ct 10YR5/3 C: 10YR3/3 Cl 10YRS/3 !
( H S&G S&G S&C $8G ‘
| ELEv= 108 |ELEV 108’ [ELEV= 132° |eLEvE 120° [ELEV= 120" |ELE)
|
1272 — DATE 2 JUNE 98
: CONDUCTED BY| H-STAR_ENG. INC.
! | WITNESSED B. SULLIVAN (NABH)
-‘ } NOTES | DH1A —~ SW © 3’ iN OLD LEACHING SYSTEM ~ SEE MONITORING WELLS FOR IN SEASON GW OBSERVATIONS.
| 1 : 10" DEEP DEWATERING TRENCH ACROSS SITE — NO REFUSAL, FiLi NOTED
264 i L
20 0 20 40 -

=== == EXISTING CONTSOUR
"7 PROPOSED CONTOUR

T
Q PERC TEST
S DEEP HOLE
TBM
— - —- — - EASEMENT
¥ W WETLAND

SEE SITE PLAN FCR LOCUS MAP
SEE SITE PLAN FOR RETAINING
WALL DETAIL,

_%’/\ - Z éﬂi —

. 27 SCH B0 PVC

.‘\ « £
CONCRETE VALVE PIT S ) : X \3&
W/ Cl FRAME & COVER S \ \ Py

2N
(o)
Ry
INDZ dVII0 S

ENAEEEE R

VARIANCES REQUIRED:

1. SOIL TESTING OUT OF
MONITORING WELL DATA PI
2. SYSTEM LESS THAN 2(
LOT LINE.

3. SYSTEM LESS THAN 1(
WETLAND

0

CF E
HAS
£ 1 EQUI INING,
. DESCRIBED IN 310 CMR 15.018(2)

SHEET

S I
. McLaughlin




m
L SOIL TE%I_INGI MONITORING VELLS & TRENCH

Mw#8 W12 Ur \JAT&R[NC
SEPTIC TANK 1 DETAIL OF_CASE=28525 UP OF CASE=286.00 TOP OF CASZ<234.73
) FINISH GRADE ELEV =283.5+4 i i i
[ : |
o I
P i ‘ : _|2Bs00 |
; i i i
BUILOING ! 5 28030 |
376 NV OUT i
i
: |
i i
| | i
; 1 | i
i ! H |
i L L i
| DATE Ti2 MAR. S0 25 JUNE 98 | |
j CONDUCTED BY| GHR_ENG. CORP. - H-STAR ENG. INC. |
: WITNESSED B. SULLIVAN {NABHN
i NOTES SITE. MONITORING & CLEANUP
— MIN. STON BASE A
SLPT C TANK 3000 CalL
] i SUGGESTED MANUFACTURER ~ SHEA PERC TEST = P2 = P4 PS re
H-20 SATURATION 20 MIN_ | 18 MIN | 20MIN COuLD couD COuLp
12"-9" 24 MIN_ 110 MIN 10 MIN NOT NGT NOT
- 978" 13 MIN 8 MIN SAT SAT. SAT
SEPTIC TANK 2 DETAIL D-BOX DETAIL PERC RATC DISCONT L 2 MIN/IN |3 MIN/IN 2 MINAN |2 MIN/IN |2 WININ 12 win/in Jf
FINISH _GRADE ELEV =284.0+ DEPTH rY 3 I @ IEE ry 7 |
Ci FRAME |}
& COVER DATE 25 JUNE 98 | |
i Js:.»,ff\ EINISH GRADE =286.5+ CONDUCTED BY |H-STAR ENG, INC. | |
i p WITNESSED B. SULLIVAN {NABH) 1
BAFFLE 12" .
= g S | [ DESIGN CALCULATIONS
) PR {li=5 g=2% i
G 8 | 4 scH 40 pve ; B .
[10" MiN. o T Ty oot =20 | ) i ESTIMATED FLOW
- U |-m27a'58 2'SCH 80 PG 20000 SF OFFICE AT 75 GAL/1000SF/DAY=1500 GAL /DAY
LIQUID LEVEL * TO PUMP NV IN 7
. CHAMBER =284, Bi{ SEPTIC TANK SIZE DOSING CALCULATIONS:
L b 1500 GPD (AVERAGE DAILY FLOW) x 2.00= 3000 GA\ 4 DOSE PER DAY = 375 GAL
- 12> stone|  SUGGESTED PRIMARY SEPTIC TANK SIZE=3000 =501 CF
ASE SUGEESTED ERLONARY SEB 1 YNk 57823508 5aL 1Smin/dose =
; He20 LEACHING AREA ANALYSIS = 33 CFM
St - PERCOLATION RATE=2 MIN/INCH (CLASS 1) = 25 GPM
J 127 MIN. STONE BASE . 2 EACH DESIGN T0 10 MIN/IN (CLASS 1) TANK INT.= 50 CF/FT
SEPTIC TANK 2 3000 GAL
i SUGGESTED MANUFACTURER - SHEA LATERAL LDADING=00 GAL/SF/DAY PUMP ON — PUMP OFF
| . BOTTOM LOADING=.60 GAL/SF/DAY S04 CF/ 50 CF/FT=100 FT
\ ‘ H—-20 TOTAL LATERAL AREA=O SF STATIC HEAD =11 £T
it PUMP DETAIL PERFORMANCE CURVE TOTAL BOTTOM AREA=2500 SF KINETIC HEAD=6 FT
N ! ‘ TOTAL SYSTEM CAPACITY=1500 GAL/DAY TOTAL HEAD=17 F1
0 ij G(;;.D:ANHDLE COVER i BOARD OF HEALTH REQUIREMENT=——~SF
. 7 | TTI°T |
i i / oI 0 A NOTES:
P z | B 2 % I
NV, F . 24 fodod
N IN=278.48 S f@ St 8o Py 1 -3 i. THIS PLAN SHOWS THE DESIGN OF A SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
N LAG PUMP TN 34| | g BASED ON DESIGN CRITERIA ONLY.
j© =275.50 ., 1 g
Pl ALARM DN < 59 [ g e 2. THIS SYSTEM iS DESIGNED FOR RESIDENTIAL/DOMESTIC USE ONLY.
NI =275.25 « 5z 1B 5
! PUMP : F4 N N
~y o g EE 1 : ‘ 3. NO GARBAGE GRINDERS ALLOWED.
oo 2 2z
\ }( ad 158 ! v ° T 4. VENT LINES AND SOIL PIPES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE NATIONAL
{ /] SUMP OFF A% 5 b CAPACITY Q) N PERABUTE PLUMBING CODE AND STATE BUILDING REGULATIONS.
| Pour o R 110 v, 2 DISCHARGE, DUAL PUMP
I SoTToM OF 20 TOTAL HEAD @ 25 GPM 5. ZONING REGULATIONS ARE SOLELY OWNER RESPONSIBILITY.
CHAMBER .5 HP “MYERS” OR EQUAL
=273.48 VISUAL AND AUDIBLE ALARM 6. ONLY THOSE FEATURES READILY OBSEZRVABLE ARE SHOWN.
! : TO BE INSTALLED ON SEPARATE CIRCUIT . ,
| PUMP CHAMBER 1500 GAL R - 7. EXISTING AND PROPOSED WELLS ARE 100’ OR MORE FROM EXISTING AND
S T DUPLEX PUMPS MUST ALTERNATE PROPOSLD. Septie SvaTene.
/f“‘) 8 SEPTIC TANK MUST BE WATERTIGHT AND DURABLE.
OOSENECK VENT !
WITH SCREEN AT i 9. FIRST TWO (2} FEET OF DISTRIBUTION BOX OUTLET PIPES MUST BE LAID LEVEL.
FINISH_GRADE ELEV. = 285.8+  HIGH END OF SYSTEM| | 5
i 1 ALL STONE PLACED iN tEACHING AREA SHALL MEET TITLE v REQUIREMENTS
" MIN i ' LESS THAN 2% PASSING A #200 SIEVE).
i
i TOP OF SYSTEM ELEV. = 285.05 : \3 19, FINISHED GRADE ABOVE LEACHING AREA MUST HAVE 2% SLOPE.
: ] | i ) -’
i t e - . [ 1 12 PEASTONE N\ 12. NO WETLANDS WITHIN 75 FEET OF SYSTEM.
‘: SCH 40 4” PVC o H T !
i 7 ERF(ER/i eSS CONNECT ENDs OF PRt N | 13 NO STRUCTURES OR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC ON SYSTEM AREAS AFTER CONSTRUCTION
s // /, /// 07 7 /// l S Evanea 0 EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
s 7 /, /,/ 15 DOUBLE WASI-ED STONE /) 7 , - o » ) . .
///,/ ,/,//// I ///,//// 4. ALL PIPE TO BE TIGHT JOINTED 4” SCH 40 PVC EXCEPT AS NOTED.
15 ALL ORGANIC SUBSTANCES MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE -EACHING AREA FOR
) A DISTANCE OF 5 FEET. REPLACE WITH COARSE CLEAN SANG.
- 50 o
~ _ _ L : 16. IF SEPTIC TANK SLUDGE DEPTH EXCEEDS 25% OF LiQUID DEPTH, TANK SHOULD
. 2 EACH BEDS WATER TABLZ @ 277.8  2' BENEATH SURFACE BE PUMPED. OTHERWISE, PUMP EVERY TWO YEARS.
TCRUSS SECTION DETAIL 17. DEVIATION FROM THIS PLAN WILL VOID ANY CERTIFICATION OF THIS PLAN
! OR SYSTEM WARRANTEE.
! 18, CONTRACTOR SHAL. VERIFY SITE FEATURES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
i
19

SEASON;
ROVIDED.
)’ FROM

)0’ FROM

/E PASSED
NV IRONME
BEEMN PERFE
TXPERTISE,

OF

REVISIONS

4 _AUG. 98 =
i1 SEPT. 98

- ST2 UPGRADE

~ TANK RELOCATION v

v |

SUBSURFACE SEWAGE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM
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LANDSCAPING SCHEDULE
SYMBOL [ NAME [ SIZE @ PLANTING | QUANTITY | REMARKS
RM [RED MAPLE 127 5
B8 |BiReH I 2 B
WH WASHINGTON HAWTHORNE 10 2
wp WHITE_PINE 12 2
AL AMERICAN_LINDEN |
8 JAPANESE BARBERI e B
JU JUNIPER T 3
FA FLOWERING CRABAPPLE 0 5
WR WHITE_RHODODENDRON 36" 5
"R RED RHODODENDRON 3 T
P PINK_AZALEA T 8
WA WHITE AZALEA 167 5 —
EW_SPREADING 1w 17 !
CONEASTER - YECLLOW 24" 15
ARBORVITAE GLOBE 36 - 3
| ARBORVITAE TALL o 3 124 ]
|
! I
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CERTIFICATION

1 HERERY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

PLAN FREPARED
BY LAGRASSE

DATE: JULY 1998
REVISED: 4 AUG. 1998
11 SEPT. 1998
17 SEPT. 1998
24 SEPT. 1998
GRAPHIC SCALE
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CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE: WETLAND PLANTING SCHEDULE!

1, CONSTRUCTION OF THE REPLICATION AREA SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY A ZONE | - SEDIMENTATION BASIN
WETLAND SCIENTIST OR A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 1. VALISNARIA AMERICANA

2. A HAYBALE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE ENTIRE RESTORATION 2. POTAMOGETON PECTINATUS
AREA PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

3, ACCESS TO THE WETLAND AREA WILL BE FROM THE SIDE CLOSEST TO THE ZONE 2 - DEEP MARSH
PROPOSED PARKING LOT. 3. CEPHALANTHUS OCCIDENTALIS
4, DORGANIC SOILS FROM THE WETLAND AREAS BEING DISTURBED SHALL BE 4.

EXCAVATED AND STOCKPILED.

5. THE WETLAND RESTORATION AREAS SHALL BE EXCAVATED AND CONTOURED ZONE 3 — EMBANKMENTS AROUND
USING THE STOCKPILED ORGANIC SOILS IN THE TOP LAYER. 5. ACER RUBRUM

6. THE FINISHED RESTORATION AREAS SHALL BE SCARIFIED WITHOUT 6. ILEX VERTICILLATA
SMOOTHING, THE IMPROVED WETLAND AREA SHALL HAVE MICROTOPOGRAPHY AS 7. MYRICA PENSYLVANICA
SHOWN ON THE PLAN. THE DITCH SHALL BE SCALLOPED AND CURVED TO PREVENT 8, NYSSA SYLVATICA VARI BIFL
STRAIGHT LINE FLOW. OUTLET AND INLET PIPES SHALL FEED TO OR FROM A 9.

SUMP AT LEAST 12 INCHES DEEPER THAN THE SURROUNDING ELEVATION.
7. THE WETLAND AREA SHALL BE MULCHED, AND THEN SEEDED WITH WETLAND
HERBACEOUS SEEDS. SEEDING SHALL BE COMPLETED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER
THE FINAL CONTOURING, BUT ONLY DURING THE GROWING SEASON,

8, THE DISTURBED SLOPES OUTSIDE OF THE WETLAND AREAS SHALL BE FULLY
STABILIZED WITH MULCH AND SHALL BE SEEDED WITH FAST GROWING GRASSES TO
PREVENT EROSION, SEEDING SHALL BE DONE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

9, THE IMPROVED WETLANDS SHALL BE OBSERVED FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS
THAN 6 MONTHS REGARDING TYPICAL WATER LEVELS AND FLOW PATTERNS. IF
REQUIRED, ADDITIONAL OR SUBSTITUTE PLANTINGS SHALL BE MADE.

10. BETWEEN 15 APRIL AND 15 JUNE, PLANT POND WEED AND WILD CELERY

IN THE SEDIMENTATION/SUMP BASINS. PLANT BUTTONBUSH IN THE REMAINDER o
OF THE WETLAND. PLANT RED MAPLE, BAYBERRY, WINTERBERRY, AND TUPELO D
ON THE SLOPES. PRal

11, MONITOR THE PLANTINGS DURING THE COURSE OF THE GROWING SEASON . et

AND AGAIN DURING THE FOLLOWING YEAR, REPAIR OR REPLACE PLANTINGS —~ @\\‘J T

AS NEEDED. ) WO -
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WILD CELERY
POND WEED

BUTTONBUSH
WETLAND SEED MIX

WETLAND AREA
RED MAPLE
WINTERBERRY
BAYBERRY

ORA TUPELDO
GRASS MIX

WETLAND

DIGITAL CREDIT UNION
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3 EACH
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2 EACH
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M conrerious Tmee

£33 oecoous ree
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

GAS VALVE
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MAILBOX
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SURVEY STATIGN
TREE STUMP
STONEWALL
GTIUTY POLE
ANCHOR PQINT
WELL

K@@ § @ o 0 & o X2 i

WATER VALVE

Y TREE LINE

XXC SHRUB LINE

e BRUSH LINE
ELEVATION POINT

IRON PIN SET 7195}
PK SET

DRILL HOLE SET {DHS)
DRAINAGE MAN HOLE
SEWER MAN HOLE
£3GE OF WETLAND
==~ EDGE OF STREAM
—0-G- AS LINE

DO ®e & x
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255 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON. MA
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PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL
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CERTIFICATION

[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

., v/

DATE: 8 JULY 1998

REVISED: 4 AUG. 1998
24 AUG. 1998
11 SEPT. 1998
17 SEPT. 1998
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{ IN FEET }
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SILTATION BASIN
NTS
GRADE STANDARD CAS
CATCH BASIN F
\% g 8
= /?\\/ 7 \' oo GRADE ADUL
By i A RISERe, > 7 Y MADE WITH
8" COMPACTED GRAVEL sB3UB: /\\/>\<f§{ S oR CONCRE
fJ/O/’:/i\/f/ >,\\//§\/§\&\/\/\\> 18" T0 24 a* VENT
G RGPLIRRIRK

N
COMPACTED SUB GRADE

ALL JOIN’

CURB DETAIL w1 P

. |w———  PRECAST
s/ RING SEC

12" 70 48"

127 MiN. COMPACTED
SCREENED GRAVEL

EROSION / SILTATION CONTROL

INSTALL HAY BALES FOR TEMPORARY ERGSION

CONTROL. . e

PERFORM BUILDING AND SITE CONSTRUCTION IYPICAL CATCH BASIN
RESTORE ALL DISTURBED AREAS : . X
LOAM ANG SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS NG SCALE

REMOVE TEMPORAR> EROSION CONTROL AFTER

VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED

LN

BALES TC BUTT _.‘1
AN

TOGETHER —_

LOAM AND SEEC | PAVEMENT E
T
6" LOAM AND SEED\ PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIZD
Te WSELECT GRAVEL BASE
‘gz
33
[ FL; | SUITABLE GRANULAR MATERIAL
j+io THOROUGHLY COMPACTED :
¢lgTd
J g\gu’ | 6" CONCRETE CAP REQUIRED WHERE
| L5% COVER IS LESS THAN ©°
B35
| 2¥c WELDED WIRE MESH W4xwa
P Z<2w
LEEL _SUITABLE GRANULAR MATERIAL
1 &58% HAND PLACEL AND COMPACTED
L A '
T——COMPACTED SELECT GRAVEL
Z327XZ7XE
STAKES Ea 888 7

TOPICAL TRENCH DETAL

L

LLB Architects

McLaughlin



T IRON
RAME AND GRATE

ISTMENT MAY BE
COURSES OF BRICK
TE GRADE RINGS

L1 FF

DETAIL SHERT
DIGITAL CREDIT UNION

255 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA
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APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL
CONTROL LAW IS NOT REQUIRED.
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CERTIFICATION
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CONCRETE 10 BE VIBRATED INTD
ALL REBAR CROSSINGS TO BE TI
WALL IS DESIGNI
EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE PLACED EVERY
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BEEHIVE GRATE
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DETAIL
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1ED.
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4" AND WELD. ALL BRIDGING SHALL BE WELDED TO THE TOP AND BOT-

.. TOM CHORDS OF EACH JOIST.

3" CEILING EXTENSIONS NOT REQ'D FOR SUSPENDED CEILINGS.

4)  ENGINEER NOTE; NO END MOMENTS ARE INDICATED ON FRAMING PLANS.
JOISTS HAVE BEE CONDITION PER SJi
SPECS. WELDIN w%%mmmce MOMENTS IN JOIST
AND SHEAR AT JOIST SEAT. BLEASE INDICATE APPROVAL TO ELIMINATE
BOTTOM CHORD EXTENSIONS... - .

5  JOIST WELDING - /8’ x 1" FILLET BOTH SIDES MIN.

JOIST GIRDER

1 PAINT: ?[;‘1}

2) ENGINEER NOTE: NO END-MOMENTS ARE INDICATED ON
FRAMING PLANS. JOISTS GIRDERS, HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR
SIMPLE SPAN CONDITIONS PER S.1. SPECS. WELDING OF
BOTTOM CHORDS WILL INDUCE MOMENTS IN-TRUSS AND

SHEAR AT'SEAT. PLEASE INDICATE APPROVAL TO EXIMINATE
ING OF BOTTOM CHORD &' STABILIZER. ©

Q} WELDING- ' x 2* FILLET WELDS BOTH SIDES.
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FIXTURE | DESCRIPTION . ‘

2X4 RECERSSED 3-TUBE RAPID START FLUORESCENT FIXTURE W/ ACRYLIC LENSE g
A MANUPACTURED BY LIGHTOLIER PARALYTE 22448 CAT No. PLA2GISLP340 OR EQUAL . . 3 . ot

. ,2X4 RECESSED 3-TUBE RAPID START FLUORESCENT MXTURE W/ POWER PACK FOR EMERGENCY LGHTING ¢ ACRYLC LENSE
B HANUFACTURED BY LIGHTOLER PARALYTE 52448 CAT No. PLA2GISLP340 OR EQUAL 1

CHANDELIER (VERIFY &/ ARCHITECT} . [ ; \ .
N MACHINE
ROOM

RECESSED (*¢ RECE!!ED DOUN LIGHTING WTH 3TEP BAFELE MANUFACTUED BY LIGHTOUER
% IOOBUH MATTE WHITE FINISH OR EQUAL. . . " i

GENERAL NOTES : coe

) . RELOCATE EXIBTING HEiHANICAL DIFFUBERS
. AS REQUIRED FOR NEW ACT.

ALL MECHANICAL DIFSUSERS TO BE LOCATED N
CENTER OF CEILING TILES.

L4

EXISTING SWITCHES TO REMAIN UNLESS ROTED. . ' -

w

ALL CEWLIRG MTD FIXTURES TO BE COORDIRATED W/
LIGHTING LAYOUT.

REPER TO DRAUWING Al=4 FOR LIGHTING MXTURE SCHEOULE

. REPLACE / RELOCATE ALL EXIT 8IGNS AS REQ'D. N COMPLIANCE I/
WTH Ti LATEST ADDITION OF MA. BLD'G CODE. B

. VERIFY LOCATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS LIGHTING WTH THE
LATEST ADDITION OF HA. BLD'G COD
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GENERAL NOTES

w The wc;x of work for the project shall incude all labor, materisls, devices,
B wpbphes, equpment, and other facilities necessary for and incidental to the
construction for: Digital Emplogees Credit Union - Littleton, MA.

[2) The. contractor shall eecure and pay for the buldng permt and othar permts

S and government fees, licanses and inspectione necessary for proper execution
and completion of work.

oS .
g The contractor shall pag all federal, state, local and all other taxes that are
< applicable to this contract.

0 The contractor ehall verfy all dmensions and conditions at the mte and report
o ony discrepency to the orchitect before proceeding with the work.

a Al work performed shall comply to all federal and iocal buiding codes and
B requrements, as well as the most racent requrements of the handicepped
codes. All subcontractors shall be fully liscenced if requred.

7
G [tems iabeled NIC are *not in contract”. The G.C., houever, 18 responsible for
< ali R.O. and neccessary blocking. .
[1) Contractor to coordiate and schedie work of all trades so 8s to not delay
S at any phase of completion, construction due to interconnecting work or

late scheduling.

@ Al materals to be rew (unless otheruise noted .on ‘drawings), first class,,
G In every respact, and shall conform te eontru:t,, do:um-nu.

Contractor to coordinate ' :xm.mg t patching of ull trade
materials as requred.

Contractor to coordinate keying systems and all hord«la‘n’i_lmc!wns’ wth Credlt‘\‘]vm

Conv.ra:tor to coordnate ali delivery. schedules and locmom for all Credit:
B-d turnished items with each supphier. Verify such Credit Unon Furmishad items
Credit Union representative, G.C.. to provide solid wood blocking as requr

@ Contractor shall remove eli temporary iteme, trash, tools, and excessive
S} materials at the completion of work and leave .the entrre pro,;m:v. ute in
a neat, clean, acceptable condition,

7o
@ Prior to turning the completed project over to Credit Union, the contract
shall remove all grease, dust, drt, stans, lsbels, fingerprints and other -
foreign materials from sight, and sweep, wet-mop and vacwm all floors,

;
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GENERAL NOTES

‘l‘ha‘ncopl of work fer the progect shall incude all lobor, materiale, devices,
supplies, equpment, and other Facilities neceesary for and incidental to the
construction fer: Digital Employeas Credit Union - Littleton, MA.

a The contracter shall secure and pay for the bulddg permt and other permits :
N and government fees, licensas and mspections necessary for proper execution
and completion of work.

& .
6 The contractor shall pay all federal, state. local and all other taxes that sre
O—d gpplicable to this contract.

The contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions at the site and report
any discrepency to the architect before proceeding with the work.

7
e‘ All work performed shall comply to all federal and loca! bulding codes and
& requrements, as well as the most recent requiraments of the handicapped
codes. All subcontractors shall be fully liscenced if requred.

G Items labeled NIC are “not in contract”. The G.C.. houever, 1e responsible for
&~ all R.O. and naccessary blocking.

Contractor to coordinate and schedule work of all trades so o5 to not delay
at any phase of completion, construction due to interconnecting work or
lete scheduling.

a All materials to be new (unless otherwse noted on drawings), firet ciass,
S in avery respect, and shall conform to contract documents.

Contracter to coordinate cutting t patching of all trades. Match exsting
materials as requred.

zo: Contracter to coordnate keying systems ond all harduere functions wth Credit Union

Concrnc!or to coordinate all delivery schedules and locations for all Credit Union
Od turmished items with each supplier. Venfy such Credit Union Furmished items with
Credit Union representative. G.C. to provide solid wood blocking as required.

7=
@ Contractor shall remove all temporaty items, trash, tools, and excessive
Sl materials at the completion of work ond leave the entire project site m
2 neat, clean, acceptable condition.

@ Prior to turning the completed project over to Credit Union, the contractor
Sl shall remove all greasa, dust, dirt, stans, labels, fingerprints and other
foreign materials from sight, and susep, wet-mop and vacuum all floors.
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GENERAL NOTES e

u The uoi;a of work for the project shall incude ail lahor. mnteﬂnl:s. devices,
S supplies, equpment, and other faciities necessary for and incidental to the
construction for: Digital Employees Credit Union - Littleton, MA.

The. contractor shall secure and pay for the bulding permt and sthei permte
and government fees, licenses and y for proper
and completion of work. B

a The contractor shall pay all lederal, state, local and all other taxes that are
<l applicable to this contract. )

4. The contractor shall verify all dmensions and conditions at the eite and report
Sl any discrepency to the architect before proceeding mth the work.

E All work performed shall comply to ali federal and local bulding codes and
S requrements, 88 well 28 the most recent requrements of the handicepped
codes. All subcontractors sholl be Ffully liscenced if raqured.

all R.O. and neccessary blocking.

@ Items labeled NIC are “not in contract”. The G.C., howsver, ts responsible for

7
0 Contractor to coordinate and schedule work of all trades so as to not delay
O at any phase of completion, construction due to interconnecting work or
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